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1.  ADAMS, E[dward] C.L.  Potee's Gal. A drama of Negro Life Near the Big Congaree 

Swamps.  Columbia, SC: The State Co., 1929. 8vo, 49pp. Orig. maroon cloth. Fine in lightly worn 

d/j. One of 250 copies signed by Adams. Scarce. Turnbull V, 297.       $100.00 

 

2.  ADAMS, Nehemiah. The Sable Cloud: A Southern Tale, With Northern Comments. Original 

embossed cloth. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1861.              $100.00  

First edition. Afro-Americana  70. Wright II:24. Adams' personal account on slavery based on his 

experiences during a visit to the south in 1854. Spine lightly sunned, light scattered foxing, very old 

waterstain to foot, not affecting text, bookplate removed from front pastedown, else very good. 

 

3.  ALEXANDER, J[ames] E[dward].  Transatlantic Sketches, Comprising Visits to the Most 

Interesting Scenes in North and South America, and the West Indies. With Notes on Negro Slavery 

and Canadian Emigration. London: Richard Bentley, 1833. 2 Vol, 8vo. 1st ed. xxiii,384;xiii,320 pp. 

Frontis., 9 full page plates, map. Orig. 1/2-calf and marbled paper covered boards with gilt-lettered 

black morocco spine labels. Slightly rubbed, but a very good plus set with the  engraved armorial 

bookplate of J.D. Stokes on each front pastedown. $850.00 

HOWES A-117. The travels of a British army officer in the Americas in 1831.  "The author, a 

captain in the Forty-second Highlanders, passed through the South en route to the East and 

Canada after touring British South America and the West Indies. He landed at New Orleans and 

traveled up the Mississippi to Memphis, thence overland in a four-horse wagon to Nashville, and by 

stage to Louisville and Cincinnati. Alexander was too much a soldier and too well-seasoned a 

traveler to be greatly disturbed by the primitive conditions he found in the South, particularly in 

Tennessee and Kentucky; and on the whole he was not unfriendly, although he disliked slavery and 

the republican form of government. He was amused by the hasty eating at a Nashville inn and by 

the equalitarianism which placed him at the same table with a tailor who had just previously 

pressed his coat." --Clark III, 3.   While Alexander disapproved of slavery, he opposed immediate 

emancipation and was critical of abolitionists. 

 

4.  AMERICAN ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY.  The American Anti-Slavery Almanac, for 1838. 

N. Southard, Editor.  Boston: Hitchcock, [1837]. 1st ed. 12mo, 48pp, stitched, original printed and 

illustrated self-wrappers. Untrimmed [loosening], tanned with scattered spotting. Good+. $350.00 

Drake 4139. Dumond 8. AI 42766[4]. LCP 302. With a dramatic cover page woodcut of President 

Van Buren holding up the tree of slavery, and cuts in the text of slave sales, runaways, etc., as well 

as essays and other hortatory pieces on the horrors of slavery.  Passionately opposing the 

annexation of Texas  into the Union the Almanac states, "If we receive Texas we must carry on the 

war, A WAR FOR CHAINS AND SLAVERY." This copy is headed, 'Vol. I. No. 3' above the title.  

 

5.  AMERICAN ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY.  Declaration of Sentiments of the American 

Anti-Slavery Society. Adopted at the Formation of Said Society, in Philadelphia, on the 4th Day of 

December, 1833. [New York: American Anti-Slavery Society, 1844?]. Penny Tracts Number 1. 1st 

ed. 4pp.Reprints the Society's declaration, which includes comparisons to the Declaration of 

Independence, moral arguments, legal arguments, biblical arguments, concluding "Slavery is a 

crime, and therefore is not an article to be sold." Fine. Afro-Americana 3075. Sabin 81826.  $100.00 

 

6.  (VIRGINIA).  ANDREWS, Matthew Page.  Virginia: The Old Dominion. N.Y., 1937. 1st 

ed. Two vols. 664pp. Bound in full leather. Special limited Sponsors' and Patrons' edition, numbered 

and signed by the author. $125.00 

 

7.  ANDREWS, Sidney.  The South Since the War: As Shown by Fourteen Weeks of Travel and 

Observation in Georgia and the Carolinas. Boston, 1866. 1st ed. viii, 400pp. Old water staining on 

first few pages, not affecting text, early owners signature on front free endpaper, else a very good in 

orig. blindstamped cloth.             $350.00 

Howes A-262. Clark New South I, 8: "Written in a spirit of gloating over the destruction and ruin in 

the south... the hero of the piece is the Negro," based on travel in George and North and South 

Carolina 1865.  
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8.  [ANON.]. Southern Scenes and Scenery. By a Southern Lady. original blind-stamped cloth. 

Charleston: Southern Baptist Publication Society, 1856.                   SOLD 

First edition. Sabin 88486. Turnbull III, 223. Religious and sentimental anecdotes, including 

"Father Cyril, in Georgia," "The Last Vacation," and "The Old Planter." Spine ends worn, 

edgewear, some foxing, else a very good copy. 

 

9.  APPLETONS.  Appletons' Illustrated Hand-book of American Winter Resorts; for Tourists 

and Invalids. With Maps. Revised for Season of 1878-'79. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 

1879. 1st ed. viii,v,138,[2],ix-xx pp. Illus., maps. Orig. decorated cloth, all edges marbled. A bit of 

light speckling to cloth, else very good or better. Guide to Florida, Georgia, Carolinas, Minnesota, 

Colorado, California, West Indies, Hawaii, etc. SOLD 

 

10.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). (MYRTLE BEACH).  Arcady: A National Playground Where the 

Leaders of Contemporary Life May Sustain Their Capacity for Work by Bringing to Its Utmost the 

Art of Rest and Recreation. New York: Privately Printed Arcady Executives, [1929]. 1st ed. Folio. 

[47]pp. Color frontis., illus., plans, map. Large folding map. Orig. parchment-backed boards, 

pictorial endpapers, housed in publisher's box. Fine, as new.  $1000.00 

Numbered copy of an unspecified limitation. Designed and printed by William Edwin Rudge. An 

elaborate, profusely illustrated prospectus for a huge resort planned in Myrtle Beach, South 

Caroline, by developer John T. Woodside. Designed by architect Raymond M. Hood, Arcady was to 

be built next to ocean Forest Hotel and the Ocean Forest Golf Club and Country Club, which 

facilities were to be used by the rich living in Arcady. The Ocean Forest facilities were the only part 

built before the Depression ended this plan. The Ocean Forest Country Club included a 27-hole 

golf course designed by golf architect Robert White, the first president of the Professional Golfers 

Association of America. The course clubhouse was designed by Raymond Hood, who also designed 

the Ocean Forest Hotel. This was the first golf course in Myrtle Beach. The golf course is now the 

Pine Lakes Country Club, an 18-hole course. 

 

11.  ARMSTRONG, Orland Kay.  Old Massa's People: The Old Slaves Tell Their Story. 

Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill Company, [1931]. 1st ed. 357pp. Pictorial endpapers. Orig. cloth, 

priceclipped d/j. Spine of jacket lightly sunned, else fine. Blockson 9809. Recollections of former 

slaves.       $150.00 

 

12.  (GEORGIA).  ARREDONDO, [Antonio de].  Arredondo's Historical Proof of Spain's Title 

to Georgia. A Contribution to the History of One of the Spanish Borderlands. Edited by Herbert E. 

Bolton. Berkeley, Calif., 1925. 1st ed. Illus. maps (two folding). xvii, 382pp. A fine copy in orig. 

cloth.       $125.00 

Howes A-335. "First publication with English translation, of a Spanish manuscript written in 

1742."  

 

13.  (LOUISIANA). ARTHUR, Stanley Clisby and De KERNION, George Campbell 

Huchet. Old Families of Louisiana. New Orleans: Harmanson, 1931. 1st ed. 432 pp. Illus. Later 

cloth. final leaf has small chip, else a very good copy. One of 1000 numbered copies. $250.00 

 

14.  ARTHUR, Stanley Clisby.  The Story of the West Florida Rebellion. St. Francisville, FL: 

The St. Francisville Democrat, 1935. 1st ed. Illus., map. Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in 3/4 

black morocco, red morocco spine label, raised spine bands, original pictorial wrappers bound in. 

Faint scattered foxing, else very good or better. $250.00  

 

15.  BACON, Thomas, comp.  Laws of Maryland at Large, with Proper Indexes.  Now First 

Collected Into One Compleat Body, and Published From the Original Acts and Records, Remaining 

in the Secretary's Office of the Said Province. Annapolis: Printed by Jonas Green, Printer to the 

Province, 1765. [733]pp. including final errata leaf. Folio. Contemporary speckled calf, neatly 

rebacked, spine label gilt. Engraved bookplate on front pastedown.  Titlepage vignette. Upper joint 

beginning to separate. Occasional minor soiling in margins. A very good copy.             $3000.00 

EVANS 1004. WROTH MARYLAND 254. SABIN 2684. NAIP w007025. The first edition of this 
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monumental production of the colonial press. Bacon, the compiler of this massive volume, was 

rector of All-Saints Parish in Frederick County, and domestic chaplain in Maryland to the Right 

Honorable Frederick Lord Baltimore.  Bacon worked on the LAWS for thirteen years and 

publication took an additional four years to complete.  It is considered to be the most important 

legal work published in the colony, covering the years 1637 through 1763 and supplemented by 

extensive indices. The work is also noted for its typography, the quality of the printing, and the first 

appearance of the seal of Maryland on the titlepage.  In A HISTORY OF PRINTING IN COLONIAL 

MARYLAND, 1686-1776, Lawrence C. Wroth describes the work as "not only the most important of 

the legal publications of the Province of Maryland, but it happens also to have been a specimen of 

typography which was not exceeded in dignity and beauty by any production of an American 

colonial press....In scholarly and systematic arrangement as well as in accuracy and completeness 

it excelled any of the former bodies of law which the Province had possessed....As an easy and 

dependable guide to the store-house of Maryland history it remains still without rival."  

 A very good copy of a significant product of the British colonial press. 

 

16.  [BADIN, Stephen Theodore].  Origine et Progrès de la Mission du Kentucky, (Etats-Unis 

d'Amérique); Par un Témoin Oculaire. Paris: Adrien Le Clere, 1821. 1st ed. 8vo, 32pp. 20th century 

brown half morocco and marbled boards. Nearly fine. $1250.00 

Howes B28. Streeter III, 1654. Sabin 2710. Badin was among the earliest wave of missionaries 

seeking to spread Catholicism west of the Alleghenies. After nearly 30 years of work along the 

frontier, Badin managed to acquire the land on which Notre Dame University is presently situated. 

He is buried there. 

     "In 1793, Stephen Theodore Badin, a native of Orleans, became the first priest ordained in the 

United States by the Catholic Church. A short while later he was appointed a missionary to 

Kentucky, with the center of work at Bardstown. Inexperienced and ignorant of frontier language 

and customs, Badin devoted all his efforts to the great challenge at hand. Although he was usually 

poor and often suffered for want of bare necessities, he became a church builder, loved and admired 

by Protestants and Catholics alike. 

     "In 1819 Badin returned to his native land determined to raise money for his missionary 

projects. This small book, by an able priest, graphically describes the work of early Catholic 

missionaries in central Kentucky between 1793 and 1819." --Clark II, 135.     

 

17.  (MARYLAND).  BAER, Elizabeth, comp.  Seventeenth Century Maryland: A 

Bibliography. Introduction by Lawrence C. Wroth. 4to. Orig. cloth. Over 200 facsimiles. Baltimore: 

The John Work Garrett Library, 1949.       $400.00 

First edition. Limited to 300 copies printed at the Anthoensen Press. Fine in d/j. 

 

18.  BAILEY, Kenneth P.  The Ohio Company of Virginia and the Westward Movement. 

1748-1792. A Chapter in the History of the Colonial Frontier. Glendale, Calif.: Arthur H. Clark Co., 

1939. 1st ed. Folding maps. 374pp. Fine copy in orig. cloth.       $150.00 

 

19.  BAILEY, Thomas Pearce.  Race Orthodoxy in the South and Other Aspects of the Negro 

Question. New York: The Neale Publishing Co., 1914. 1st ed. 386pp. Orig. cloth. Fine. $450.00 

"Bailey decries the growing racial discrimination evident in the North and endeavors to compare 

ancient Rome with the Southern race problem"-Krick 16. With the bookplate of Willis Linn Jepson, 

the Expert on California botany. 

 

20.  [BAIRD, Robert].  View of the Valley of the Mississippi: or the Emigrants and Traveller's 

Guide to the West. Containing a General Description of that Entire Country; and also, Notices of the 

Soil, Productions, Rivers and Other Channels of Intercourse and Trade: and Likewise of the Cities 

and Towns... Phila.: H.S. Tanner, 1834. 2nd ed. Illus. with 15 maps and plans (mostly folding). ix, 

372pp. Orig. cloth. A very good copy. $600.00 

Howes B-45. Also attributed to Richard Bache and Robert Bache, Clark III-10. "The first ten 

chapters present a general view of the geography, history, manners and customs, climate, soil and 

other aspects of the entire Valley, followed by chapters on the individual states and territories, 

including lists of their colleges, schools and other institutions." Clark. Also contains a fair amount 
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concerning the Indians. 

 

21.  BAKER-CROTHERS, Hays.  Virginia and the French and Indian War. Chicago: The 

University of Chicago Press, [1928]. 1st ed. ix,179pp. Orig. cloth, in d/j. Fine. Study of the French 

and Indian War from the viewpoint of the Virginia colonists and the importance to them of the 

Indian trade. $125.00 

 

22.  BALDWIN, Joseph G.  The Flush Times of Alabama and Mississippi. A Series of Sketches. 

New-York: D. Appleton and Company, 1853. 1st ed. x,330pp. Frontis., 3 plates. Orig. blind-ruled 

cloth, housed in custom cloth slipcase. Tiny ink stain to outer rear hinge, corners lightly rubbed, 

faint scattered foxing, else very good or better.         $300.00 

HOWES B-62, "aa." BAL 580. Wright II:199. Clark, Old South, 124. The author's first book. "A 

burlesque description of pioneer life in Alabama and Mississippi as it appeared to a young lawyer 

who had recently arrived from Virginia"-Clark. 

 

23.  [BALDWIN, Thomas].  Narrative of the Massacre, by the Savages, of the Wife and Children 

of Thomas Baldwin, Who, Since the Melancholy Period of the Destruction of His Unfortunate 

Family, Has Dwelt Entirely Alone, In a Hut of His Own Construction, Secluded from Human 

Society in the Extreme Western Part of Kentucky. New York: Martin and Wood, 1835. 1st ed. 8vo; 

(2), 3-24pp. 19th century plain gray wraps. Foot of folding plate trimmed, some minor foxing and 

toning, else a very good copy in custom cloth slipcase  with red morocco spine label and inner cloth 

chemise. $1250.00 

HOWES B-63, "aa." Rare. Complete with the large folding woodcut frontispiece which is usually 

lacking or tattered. "Perhaps based on some actual accident of border horror in early Kentucky, but 

unconvincingly and rhapsodically presented." -Howes B63. "A very florid and romantic narrative." 

-Jillson p.96. American Imprints 30184 locates 5 copies, only one of which is in Kentucky. With the 

bookplate of noted Americana collector Josiah Kirby Lilly. 

 

24.  BARBE-MARBOIS, Francois.  Histoire De La Louisiane et De La Cession De Cette 

Colonie Par La France aux Etats-Unis De L'Amérique Septentrionale.... Paris. 1829. [6],485pp. plus 

partially colored folding map. Half title. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, 

marbled endpapers and edges. Bookplate on front pastedown, note pinned to half title (nearly 

detached), minor scattered foxing. Good. $850.00 

"Barbé-Marbois represented France in the preliminary negotiations with the United States on the 

Louisiana purchase and his book is one of the main sources on that subject.  It shows that in the 

claim by the United States in the negotiations with Great Britain, that the northern boundary of 

Louisiana included the area now comprised in Oregon, Washington and Idaho was without 

foundation.  The important map in the first edition indicated the 110th meridian as the western 

extent of Louisiana" - Streeter. HOWES B115, "aa." STREETER SALE 1599. SABIN 3306.   

 

25.  BARBOUR, George M.  Florida for Tourists, Invalids, and Settlers: Containing Practical 

Information Regarding Climate, Soil, and Productions; Cities, Towns, and People; The Culture of 

the Orange and Other Tropical Fruits; Farming and Governing; Scenery and Resorts; Sport; Routes 

of Travel, etc., etc. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1882. 1st ed. 310pp. Frontis., illus., 

folding map. Orig. cloth. Very good or better. "Reports of the author's own travels, with a collection 

of earlier reports, by a former correspondent of the Chicago Times, who had accompanied General 

Grant on a tour through the State in January, 1880"-Servies, 7104.            $225.00 

 

26.  BARTRAM, John and KALM, Peter.  Observations on the Inhabitants, Climate, Soil, 

Rivers, Productions, Animals, and Other Matters Worthy of Notice. Made by Mr. John Bartram, in 

His Travels from Pensilvania, to Onandago, Oswego and Lake Ontario, in Canada. To Which is 

Annex'd, A Curious Account of the Cataracts at Niagara. By Mr. Peter Kalm, A Swedish Gentleman 

Who Travelled There. London: Printed for J. Whiston and B. White, 1751. 94pp. plus folding plan 

of Fort Oswego. Later 3/4 morocco and marbled boards, boards and spine gilt, T.e.g., housed in 

custom red morocco-backed cloth slipcase with cloth chemise. Internally very clean. A very good 

copy.   $10,000.00 
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HOWES B-222, "b." Church 977. Field 92. Lande S148. Reese, Struggle for North America 12. 

Streeter Sale 869. Siebert Sale 152. Wroth, an American Bookshelf 1755, pp.101-105,149-51. 

Larson 321. TPL 186. Meisel III, p.345. Sabin 3868. The journal of the eminent American 

naturalist, John Bartram, kept during his trip from July 3 to Aug. 19, 1743, through Pennsylvania 

and into the Indian country of New York as far as Oswego and Lake George, in the company of 

cartographer Lewis Evans and interpreter Conrad Weiser, to hold a conference with the Iroquois 

Indians. The journal contains descriptions of the country and detailed observations of Native 

American life. There is also a plan of an Iroquois long house on the folding plan of Fort Oswego. 

Besides this journal, the text includes a letter from Bartram to the Swedish naturalist and traveller, 

Peter Kalm, describing Niagara. Bartram's international fame rested on his extensive 

correspondence with leading European scientists, and it was through his contact with the British 

naturalist, Peter Collinson, that this journal came to be published, sent to press by Collinson 

without Bartram's knowledge.  Bartram was surprised and somewhat annoyed with his British 

friend when he was sent a copy of the book, since he had wanted to expand on his original diary 

before publication. A rare and important work. 

 

27.  BARTRAM, William.  Travels through North & South Carolina, Georgia, East & West 

Florida, the Cherokee Country, the Extensive Territories of the Muscogulges, or Creek Confederacy, 

and the Country of the Chactaws.... Phila.: James & Johnson, 1791. [2],xxxiv,[2],522pp. Engraved 

frontis. portrait of "Mico Chulcco the Long Warrior" by J. Trenchard after Bartram, engraved 

folding map, and seven engraved plates of natural history specimens (one folding). Contemporary 

tree calf, spine ruled in gilt and with gilt morocco label, housed in a morocco-backed slipcase and 

cloth chemise, spine gilt. Binding rubbed, joints worn, front joint cracked (but holding), chipped at 

head of spine. Frontis. creased. One plate with a two-inch long vertical closed tear and with a small 

chip in the upper margin, above the neat line; folding plate torn in upper margin, not affecting the 

illustration. Several instances of early ink marginalia, almost certainly in the hand of Lawrence 

Washington (see below). Text tanned, with occasional staining and foxing. A good copy. $15,000.00 

HOWES B-223, "b." Clark I:197. Evans 23159. Sabin 3870. VAIL 849. Coats, The Plant Hunters, 

Pp.273-76. Taxonomic Literature 329. Streeter Sale 1088. Field 94. Pilling, Proof-Sheets 301. 

Servies 669. Reese, Federal Hundred 33. The rare first edition of one of the classic accounts of 

southern natural history and exploration, with much material on the southern Indian tribes. This 

copy bears the ownership signature on the front free endpaper of Lawrence A. Washington (dated 

1818), the nephew of George Washington. Lawrence Augustine Washington, (1775-1824), was the 

fourth son of George Washington's younger brother, Samuel. When Samuel Washington died in 

1781, the future president took it upon himself to provide for the education of his nephew, Lawrence, 

and for Lawrence's older brother, George Steptoe Washington. Throughout the 1780s and early 

1790s, Washington supervised and paid for their education in Alexandria, Virginia, and then at the 

University of Pennsylvania in Philadelphia, from which the two nephews graduated in 1792. While 

in Philadelphia, Lawrence Washington also studied law with Attorney General Edmund Randolph. 

He married Mary Dorcas Wood in 1797 and lived at Federal Hill, outside Winchester, Virginia. At 

George Washington's death Lawrence and his brother, George, were absolved of all debts for their 

schooling, a sum of approximately five thousand dollars. George Washington also left his nephews 

a small portion of his estate in his will. 

      For the period, Bartram's work is unrivalled. He travelled several thousand miles through the 

Southeast in the years just prior to the American Revolution. "...Bartram wrote with all the 

enthusiasm and interest with which the fervent old Spanish friars and missionaries narrated the 

wonders of the new found world...he neglected nothing which would add to the common stock of 

human knowledge" - Field. "Unequalled for the vivid picturesqueness of its descriptions of nature, 

scenery, and productions" - Sabin. "The classic of southern natural history and exploration, with 

much on the southern Indian tribes. Bartram's account of the remote frontier, of the plantations, 

trading posts, and Indian villages at the end of the eighteenth century is unrivaled" - Streeter. 

Includes a chapter concerning the customs and language of the Muscogulges and Cherokees. 

 

28.  BARTRAM, William.  Travels through North and South Carolina, Georgia, East and West 

Florida, the Cherokee Country, the Extensive Territories of the Muscolgulges or Creek Confederacy, 

and the Country of the Chactaws.  London: J. Johnson, 1792. 1st English ed. 8vo. xxiv,520,[12]pp. 
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Folding map, plus all seven plates (including one folding plate) as issued, (5 of plants and 2 of 

turtles). A very good copy in full contemporary calf, with leather spine label. Housed in a custom 

morocco-backed cloth folding box. $7500.00 

HOWES B-223, "b": "A work of high character well meriting its high esteem." De Renne I:250. 

Reese, Federal Hundred 33. Sabin 3870. An important work on Southern exploration and natural 

history, with much on the Cherokee and Creek Indians. Bartram's travels cover the period from 

April, 1773, to January, 1778. He operated from Savannah and Charleston, making numerous trips 

throughout the region. Among his stops were Augusta, Georgia, where he attended a congress of 

white traders with Creeks and Cherokees, Whatoga in East Tennessee, site of a Cherokee festival, 

Pensacola, Baton Rouge, and Mobile. An eye ailment caused him to cut short his Southern tour and 

return to Philadelphia. The frontispiece is by the author. 

     "Since Bartram was a naturalist, his account of his travels includes details of the flora and fauna 

and other natural phenomena. His descriptions and comparative data are of scientific value. His 

account is essentially factual, with occasional reflections on the wonders of nature and the 

manifestations of the Supreme Being through nature. Bartram was keenly interested in Indian life 

and customs. He was a careful observer, and in his written record he always distinguished between 

what he actually saw and what he was told by others. Since most of his journeys were through the 

wilderness, there is a minimum of material on the white settlers, who, in any case, were only of 

casual interest to him."-Clark I, 197. "The classic of southern natural history and exploration, with 

much on the southern Indian tribes. Bartram's account of the remote frontier, of the plantations, 

trading posts, and Indian villages at the end of the eighteenth century is unrivaled."- Streeter II, 

1088. "Although more especially a naturalist, [Bartram] neglected nothing which would add to the 

common stock of human knowledge. He not only offers us pictures of Indian life, and sketches of the 

striking peculiarities of the tribes he visited, but he gives us tables of the names and localities of the 

numerous towns of the populous nations of the Creeks and Cherokees. Fifty-three villages of the 

first, and forty-five of the latter are enumerated and named."-Field 94. 

 

29.  BARTRAM, William.  Voyage dans les Parties Sud de l'Amérique Septentrionale; Savoir: 

les Carolines Septentrionale et Méridionale, la Géorgie, les Florides Orientale et Occidentale, le 

Pays des Cherokées, le Vaste Territoire des Muscogulges ou de la Confédération Creek, et le Pays 

des Chactaws; Contenant des Détails sur le Sol et les Productions Naturelles de ces Contreés, et des 

Observations sur les Moeurs des Sauvages Qui le Habitent. Paris: Carteret et Brosson, An VII 

[1798-1799]. 1st French ed. 2 Vols. 457,[1, errata];436, [1, errata] pp. Frontis., three folding plates, 

large folding map. Contemporary 3/4 speckled calf and marbled boards, elaborate gilt spine, red 

morocco spine labels. Light wear to corners, occasional faint scattered foxing, else a near fine copy.  

         $3000.00 

HOWES B-223. Sabin 3871. Scarce in this condition. The plates are the same as in the U.S. and 

U.K. editions. The fine map by J.B. Poirson engraved by Alexandre Blondeau, is 26 x 18-1/4 inches 

with many details. A classic account of exploration and southern natural history, with much on the 

local Indian tribes. "Bartram wrote with all the enthusiasm and interest with which the fervent old 

Spanish friars and missionaries narrated the wonders of the new found world...he neglected 

nothing which would add to the common stock of human knowledge" - Field 94. "Unequalled for 

the vivid picturesqueness of its descriptions of nature, scenery, and productions" - Sabin. 

 

30.  (GEORGIA). (ROME). (FLOYD COUNTY). BATTEY, George Magruder.  A History of 

Rome and Floyd County...Including Numerous Incidents of More than Local Interest, 1540-1922. 

Vol. I (all published). Atlanta, 1922. Illus. Maps. 640pp. Fine in orig. cloth. Scarce.    $150.00 

 

31.  BATTLE, Kemp O.  The Names of the Counties of North Carolina and the History Involved 

in Them. Winston, NC: William A. Blair, 1888. 1st ed. 38pp. [6]pp, advertisements. Orig. pictorial 

wrappers. Light scattered foxing to wrapper, else very good or better. Thornton 713. Presentation 

inscription from the author on front wrapper.             $200.00 

 

32.  (LOUISIANA).  BAUDRY [DES LOZIERES], Louis N.  Voyage A Louisiane, Et Sur Le 

Continent De L'Amérique Septentrionale, Fait dans les années 1794-1798.... Paris, 1802. 1st ed. 

Folding map. vii, 382pp. Old stain on first few leaves, else a very good copy in contemporary 
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vellum-backed boards.       $1250.00 

Howes B-243. Field 99. Contains a history of the French occupation of Louisiana, comments on 

Negro slavery, notes on the Indian tribes, etc. It is especially valuable for its vocabularies of the 

Dacotah and Chippeway Indians. 

 

33.  BAYARD, Ferdinand-M[arie]. Voyage dans l'Intérieur des Etats-Unis, à Bath, Winchester, 

dans la Vallée de Shenandoha [sic], etc. etc. etc. Pendant l'Eté de 1791. Paris: Cocheris, 1797. 1st 

ed.  xvi,336 pp. Contemporary calf-backed boards. Some rubbing of boards, else a very good copy. 

 $500.00 

HOWES B-255. Haynes 1251. Monaghan, French Travellers in the U.S., 151, France Views 

America, 203. Scarce in this condition. "[Bayard's] purposes in traveling to Bath were to save his 

wife and child the perils of a summer in Baltimore, and to observe Americans in village and country 

rather than in towns in constant intercourse with Europe. 

    "He traveled through Elliott's Mill, Fredericktown, Middletown, and Hagerstown, and his long 

residence at Bath, Berkeley County, Virginia (now West Virginia), was punctuated by an excursion 

to Winchester and its environs, thirty-nine miles distant. 

     "Bayard's account affords a sympathetic, sentimental, leisurely picture of society at a forgotten 

watering place seldom visited by travelers. His social and intellectual acceptability and the length 

of his stay set his book apart from the customary tourist-guide gazetteer. His stated intention of 

delineating manners and customs is fulfilled. There are observations on diet, women, the rearing of 

children, religion, and funerals, to make an incomplete list." --Clark II, 77. 

 

34.  BENEZET, Anthony.  Some Historical Account of Guinea, Its Situation, Produce, and the 

General Disposition of Its Inhabitants. With an Inquiry into the Rise and Progress of the Slave-

Trade.... [Bound with]:  SHARP, Granville.  Extract from a Representation of the Injustice and 

Dangerous Tendency of Tolerating Slavery.... Phila.: Joseph Crukshank, 1771. 1st ed. [6], iv, 144; 

53, [6]pp. Contemporary calf professionally rebacked in period-style calf with raised spine bands. A 

very good copy.  $2750.00 

Evans 11986. First edition of the Benezet and first American edition of the Sharp. An important 

early American publication against the slave trade. Benezet (1713-1784) became a Quaker convert 

and moved to Philadelphia in 1731. He is described in the Library Company Afro-Americana 

catalogue (Item 44) as "the colonial anchor-man of the Anglo-American anti-slavery axis." Benezet 

worked ceaselessly to have slavery abolished by the colonial legislatures, and corresponded with 

Granville Sharp, one of the most important English abolitionists. When Pennsylvania passed an 

abolition law in 1780 that granted freedom to children of slaves upon reaching the age of twenty-

eight (until then they would enjoy the same rights as indentured servants and apprentices), other 

states did not immediately follow. Benezet told Benjamin Franklin he found it "sorrowfully 

astonishing that after the declaration so strongly and clearly made of the value & right of liberty on 

this continent, no state but that of Pennsylvania & that imperfectly, have yet taken a step towards 

the total abolition of slavery." On his return to Philadelphia in 1785, Franklin became president of 

the Pennsylvania Society for Promoting the Abolition of Slavery. Among the works the society 

distributed were those of the London abolitionist Thomas Clarkson. Benezet had influenced 

Clarkson's anti-slavery views. In The History of the Abolition of the Slave Trade, Clarkson states: 

"Benezet's account of Guinea became instrumental beyond any other book ever before published, in 

disseminating a proper knowledge of the slave trade."  A very scarce title, containing two titlepages. 

 

35.  BERNHEIM, G.D.  History of the German Settlements and of the Lutheran Church in North 

and South Carolina, from the... Colonization of the Dutch, German and Swiss Settlers.... Phila., 

1872. 1st ed. 557pp. Orig. cloth; some wear, but a very good copy. Howes B-387. SOLD 

 

36.  [BEVERLEY, Robert].  The History and Present State of Virginia, in Four Parts...By a 

Native and Inhabitant of the Place. London: Printed for R. Parker, 1705. [12],16,[4],104-

,40,64,83pp. plus additional engraved titlepage, folding table, and fourteen plates. Contemporary 

paneled calf. Neatly rebacked in period style, raised spine bands, red morocco spine label. Early 

armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Internally clean and fresh, entirely unsophisticated. Very 

good. In a red morocco-backed slipcase, inner cloth chemise.                       $15,000.00 
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Church 821. European Americana 705/21. Howes B-410, "b." Field 122. Vail 297. Arents 456. 

Sabin 5112. Streeter Sale 1098. The first edition of the first history of the Virginia colony written by 

a native historian, and one of the most reliable and informative accounts of the early period. 

Beverley covers all aspects of life in Virginia, including produce both natural and cultivated, early 

plantations, and history up to the time of writing. Beverley was a clerk of the council of Virginia 

about 1697, when Andros was governor. "After John Smith, the first account of this colony, the first 

one penned by a native and the best contemporary account of its aboriginal tribes and the life of its 

early settlers" - Howes. "A valuable firsthand account of conditions, written by a self-consciously 

American observer of nature, the Indians, political and social life" - Vail. The finely executed plates 

are based on the engravings found in the first part of Theodor De Bry's GRAND VOYAGES, a 

volume devoted to Hariot's late sixteenth-century work regarding Virginia. The images are based on 

the original drawings produced by John White. 

 

37.  [BEVERLEY, Robert.].  The History of Virginia, In Four Parts... London. 1722. 

[8],284,[28]pp. plus fifteen engraved plates including frontispiece. Antique-style half calf and 

marbled boards. Light soiling and scattered foxing. Frontispiece inexpertly backed with thicker 

paper; two plates with edge repairs, not affecting images. Still, a good copy.            $2500.00 

HOWES B410, "aa". SABIN 5113. CHURCH 885. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 722/18. PILLING, 

PROOF-SHEETS 377. STREETER SALE 1099.  Second edition of Beverley's THE HISTORY AND 

PRESENT STATE OF VIRGINIA..., following the first edition of 1705, one of the first histories of 

Virginia, by a planter who spent most of his life there.  The present edition contains important 

textual additions, including the author's theories on the desirability of Indian-White intermarriage.  

Also contains a brief section on Indian languages and learning. 

 

38.  (ARKANSAS). Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Southern Arkansas Comprising a 

Condensed History of the State, a Number of Biographies of Its Distinguished Citizens, a Brief 

Descriptive History of Each of the Counties Mentioned, and Numerous Biographical Sketches of 

the Citizens of Such County. Chicago: The Goodspeed Publishing Co., 1890. 1st ed. Thick 4to. 

1088, [1, errata] pp. Orig. full gilt-decorated leather, rebacked in period style, A.e.g. Very light 

scattered foxing, else a very good copy. Includes sections on Indians and each county's participation 

in the Civil War. $300.00 

 

39.  BLAKE, O. W. The History of Slavery and the Slave Trade, Ancient and Modern. The 

Forms of Slavery That Prevailed in Ancient Nations, Particularly in Greece and Rome. The African 

Slave Trade and the Political History of Slavery in the United States. Columbus: J. & H. Miller, 

1857. xvi,17-832,[4]pp., plus frontis. and 8 plates. Large, thick 8vo. Orig. blind embossed leather 

boards, rebacked in matching plain leather. Leather a bit rubbed, corners bumped. Internally bright 

with light foxing throughout, chip to lower corner of p.79. Faded ownership inscription on front 

endpaper. Very good.         $750.00 

Blockson 9518 (ref). Sabin 5800 (ref). Noticing a severe lack of historical writing on slavery, the 

author took it upon himself to provide at the very least a collection of documents and brief 

historical background of the topic. From his preface, Blake is clearly anti-slavery ("Slavery is 

inconsistent with the moral nature of man"), but attempts to present both sides of the ongoing 

argument. He gives a detailed account of the history of slavery from ancient times, but devotes 

about half of this long volume to the slavery question in 19th century America, including 

discussions about and reprinted texts from the Dred Scott decision, the Compromise of 1850, and 

more. The historical discussion is illustrated by a number of engraved plates depicting a variety of 

historical plantation and slave trafficking scenes. This work appears to have been published several 

times between 1857 and 1861, though Sabin lists only 1858 and 1861 editions; this is the earliest 

edition, not in Sabin.  

  

40.  BLANTON, Wyndham B.  Medicine in Virginia in the Seventeenth Century. (with) 

Medicine in Virginia in the Eighteenth Century. (with) Medicine in Virginia in the Nineteenth 

Century. Richmond, [1930], 1931, 1933. 1st ed. 3 vols. 1 8vo. and 2 4tos. Illus.  A near fine set in 

orig. cloth. $850.00 

A scarce and important set. The three volumes are seldom found together. 
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41.  BLOOMFIELD, Max.  Bloomfield’s Illustrated Historical Guide, Embracing an Account of 

the Antiquities of St. Augustine, Florida (with Map). To Which is Added a Condense Guide of the 

St. John's, Ocklawaha, Halifax, and Indian Rivers. Distance Table to Point on the Above-mentioned 

Rivers and Principal cities North, East, and West. St. Augustine: Max Bloomfield, 1884. 110pp. 

Folding map frontis., illus., folding map. Orig. cloth. pine lightly sunned, minor speckling to cloth, 

else very good. Servies 7581.        $200.00 

 

42.  BOLTON, Herbert E. and ROSS, Mary.  The Debatable Land: A Sketch of the 

Anglo-Spanish Contest for the Georgia Country. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1925. 1st 

ed. xiii,138pp. Frontis., plates, maps (some folding). Orig. cloth. Light speckling to cloth, else very 

good.  $100.00 

 

43.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). BOUCHER, Chauncey Samuel. The Nullification Controversy in 

South Carolina. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, [1916]. xii, 399pp. Folding map. Orig. cloth. 

Rear inner hinge cracking, else very good. $100.00 

 

44.  (MARYLAND).  BOZMAN, John Leeds.  The History of Maryland, from Its First 

Settlement, in 1633, to the Restoration, in 1660, With a Copious Introduction and Notes and 

Illustrations. Baltimore, 1837. Two vols. Howes B-680. Very good set, newly rebound. The best 

edition.                            $150.00 

 

45.  (MARYLAND).  BOZMAN, John Leeds.  A Sketch of the History of Maryland, During the 

Three First Years After Its Settlement: To Which Is Prefixed, A Copious Introduction. Baltimore, 

1811. 1st ed. 387pp. plus errata leaf. Howes B-680. A very good copy in orig. calf boards, rebacked.  

   $125.00 

 

46.  BRACKENRIDGE, Henry M.  Views of Louisiana; Together with a Journal of a Voyage up 

the Missouri River, in 1811. Pittsburgh, 1814. 304pp. Original linen backed boards. Spine a bit 

worn. Internally clean and free of foxing. Very good. $2500.00 

Howes B-688. Wagner-Camp 12-:1. Clark II:136. Raines, p. 30. Sabin 7177. Streeter Sale 1776. 

Brackenridge left St. Charles, Missouri, in the spring of 1811, in company with fur trader Manuel 

Lisa. His journal describes his trip up the Missouri and also gives an account of the overland trek 

of the Stuart-Crooks party from Oregon to St. Louis in 1812. The first section of the text describes 

the whole new territory of Louisiana, its history, existing settlements, natural history, Indian tribes, 

and natural resources. "An impartial and careful writer" - Clark. 

 

47.  (NORTH CAROLINA).  BRANSON, Levi.  The North Carolina Business Directory. 

Raleigh: J.A. Jones for the Author, 1872. 1st ed. xxxii,265,xli-lxxi. Orig. pictorial boards, rebacked 

in period-style black calf. Boards rubbed and worn, light scattered foxing, small worm hole to upper 

free corner of final 50 pp.  not affecting text, contemporary ownership signature, else very good.  

   $350.00 

Includes pictorial advertisements for insurance companies, hotels. Pianos, stoves, tobacconists, 

railroads (with map), steam engines, oculists, water wheels, plows, photographers, bootmakers, and 

sewing machines. 

 

48.  (ALABAMA). BREWER, W[illis]. Alabama: Her History, Resources, War Record, and 

Public Men. From 1540 to 1872. Montgomery, AL, 1872. 1st ed. 712pp. Orig. cloth. Covers a bit 

worn. Very good.                     $350.00 

Howes B-755. "Best general history of this state." 

 

49.  (FLORIDA).  BRINTON, Daniel G.  Notes on the Floridian Peninsula, Its Literary History, 

Indian Tribes and Antiquities. Phila.: Joseph Sabin, 1859. 1st ed. Orig. printed cloth; spine ends 

worn, else a very good copy.  $500.00 

Howes B-779. Only 100 copies said to have been printed. Contains the first attempt at a 

bibliography of Florida. 
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50.  BROCK, R.A., ed.  Abstract of the Proceedings of the Virginia Company of London, 

1619-1624... Richmond, VA: Virginia Historical Society, 1888. 2 Vols. 1st ed. xlvii, 218; 300 pp. 

Orig. cloth, printed paper spine labels. Labels lightly sunned, library blindstamps on 1/2-title, library 

stamp on front free endpaper of Vol. Two, else a very good set. $100.00 

 

51.  (MISSISSIPPI).  (NEWTON).  BROWN, A.J.  History of Newton County, Mississippi, 

1834 to 1894. By A. J. Brown. Jackson, Miss., 1894. 1st ed. 472pp. plus errata. Howes N-824. Very 

scarce.  $350.00 

 

52.  (KENTUCKY). BROWN, John Mason.  Political Beginnings of Kentucky. A Narrative of 

Public Events Bearing on the History of that State up to the Time of Its Admission into the American 

Union. Louisville: Filson Club, 1889. 4to. 263pp., wide margins. Orig. stiff printed wrapper. Small 

chip to foot of spine, else a fine unopened copy. Filson Club Publication No. 6. Coleman 2739, 

"Best account of Kentucky's early political history...with accounts of Fincastle County, 'Kentucky 

County' & the three original Kentucky counties - Fayette, Lincoln, & Jefferson." Much on the 

Indians. $100.00 

 

53.  (SOUTH CAROLINA).  BROWN, Richard M.  The South Carolina Regulators. 

Cambridge, Mass., 1963. Maps. xiv, 230pp. Fine in d/j.       $125.00 

 

54.  BRUCE, Philip A[lexander].  The Plantation Negro As A Freeman. Observations on His 

Character, Condition, and Prospects of Virginia. NY & London: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1889. 1st ed. 

Part of the "Questions of the Day" series, as indicated on the front cover, endpapers, and title page. 

Small 8vo, 262pp., plus [4]pp. ads. Orig. burgundy cloth. A very good copy.  First edition of the 

respected Virginia historian's first book. Bruce presents a dim view of the freed slaves: morally 

deficient, inclined towards criminality, intellectually limited, difficult to educate, and useful only as 

agricultural laborers. The author views these traits as endemic to the race, and thus despairs of the 

future progress of African Americans. Work, p. 588. Haynes 2340.  $150.00 

 

55.  (VIRGINIA). BRUCE, Philip Alexander.  The Virginia Plutarch. Chapel Hill: University of 

North Carolina Press, 1929. 1st ed. 2 vols. Illus. Maps. 328; 354pp. Spines a bit soiled, else a very 

good set in orig. vellum-backed cloth, t.e.g. Limited to 200 sets signed by the author. $125.00 

 

56.  BRUCE, William Cabell.  Below the James: A Plantation Sketch. Original cloth. New York: 

The Neale Publishing Company, 1918.             $150.00 

First edition. Krick 59. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper, " To Dr. Wm. H. Welch, with 

the cordial regards of the author, Wm. Cabell Bruce." Spine lightly sunned, else near fine. 

 

57.  BUTLER, John C.  Historical Record of Macon and Central Georgia, Containing Many 

Interesting and Valuable Reminiscences Connected with the Whole State, Including Numerous 

Incidents and Facts never before Published and of Great Historic Value. Macon, GA: J.W. Burke & 

Co., Printers and Binders, 1879. 1st ed. 351pp. Errata slip tipped in following title page; errata slip 

tipped in at p. 348. Two plates. Orig. decorated cloth. Wear to corners and spine ends, former 

owners' signatures on front pastedown, else very good.             $400.00 

HOWES B-1056, "aa." Willingham & Harwell, Georgiana 72: "An excellent history of central 

Georgia's chief city. Includes a section of pictorial advertisements for iron works, colleges, cotton 

gins, steam engines, shoemakers, and bookshops. 

 

58.  BYRD, William.  The Writings of "Colonel William Byrd of Westover in Virginia Esqr." 

Edited by John Spencer Bassett. New York: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1901. 1st of this ed. Illus. 

lxxxviii, 461pp. Portrait frontis., plates. Contemporary 3/4 gilt-ruled brown morocco, gilt-decorated 

raised spine bands, compartments gilt, T.e.g, red silk book ribbon. Fine.            $400.00 

Howes B-1077, "aa" "Best edition." Limited to 500 copies. Includes Byrd's account of surveying the 

dividing line between Virginia and North Carolina. 

 

59.  (TENNESSEE). CALDWELL, Joshua W.  Sketches of the Bench and Bar of Tennessee. 
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Knoxville, 1898. Illus. [vi], 402pp. Very good in orig. cloth, recased. $100.00 

 

60.  CALVERT, Cecil, Baron Baltimore.  A Relation of the Successefull Beginnings of the Lord 

Baltemore's Plantation in Mary-Land; Being an Extract of Certain Letters Written from Thence, by 

Some of the Adventurers to Their Friends in England. [Albany, NY: Printed by Joel Munsell, 1865]. 

23pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Spine abraded, first two signatures loose, else a very good copy. One 

of 30 large paper copies of an edition of 150. Published as Shea's Early Southern Tracts, No. 1. 

Munsell Bibliography, p. 140. Sabin 29292.       $100.00 

 

61.  (TENNESSEE).  (NASHVILLE).  CAMPBELL, John P., comp.  Nashville Business 

Directory. Containing the Names, Business and Residence of All the Heads of Families, Business 

Firms, etc. etc. Vol. III-1857. 356pp. Orig. cloth; old stain on front cover, else a very good clean 

copy.   $850.00 

Spear, p. 203. The third Nashville directory. Campbell published his first directory in 1853, and that 

is the only one recorded by Sabin. Very scarce. 

 

62.  [CAREY, Mathew].  Common Sense Addresses, to the Citizens of the Southern States.... 

Philadelphia. 1829. 56pp. Dbd. Light foxing. About very good. $150.00 

"Fourth edition, enlarged and improved."  A series of arguments made by Philadelphia publisher 

Mathew Carey against free trade and in favor of protectionism; Carey claims that the southern 

states' economic troubles over the previous decade came from the lack of tariffs. SHOEMAKER 

38057.  

 

63.  CAREY, M[athew].  Letters on the Colonization Society; with a View of Its Probable 

Results, under the Following Heads: The Origin of the Society; Increase of the Coloured 

Population; Manumission of Slaves in This Country; Declarations of Legislatures, and Other 

Assembled Bodies, in Favour of the Society. Phila.: Young, Printer, 1832. 3rd ed., enlarged and 

improved. 32pp. Engraved plan and map frontises. Disbound. Faint scattered foxing, else very good. 

            $300.00 

Sabin 10870. Dumond 35. A series of ten letters on slavery to Charles F. Mercer, U.S. congressman 

from Virginia, a member of the American Philosophical Society, and abolitionist, and one of the 

founders of the American Colonization Society. On the evils of slavery and the advantages of re-

colonization in Liberia. The plan shows a section of a slave ship, containing its maximum human 

cargo. The maps are of Liberia and of the city of Monrovia.  

 

64.  CARMER, Carl. Stars Fell on Alabama. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, Inc., 1934. 1st ed. 

[20] pp. Illus. Orig. pictorial wrappers. Slightly soiled, else near fine. One of an unspecified number 

signed by the author. Apparently this was issued as a pre-publication promotional item. This is the 

second copy we have seen.                   $100.00 

 

65.  CARNES, J.A.  Journal of a Voyage from Boston to the West Coast of Africa: With A Full 

Description of the Manner of Trading with the Natives on the Coast.  Boston, 1852. 1st ed. 479pp. 

Very good in orig. cloth. Sabin-10947. $250.00 

 

66.  CARROLL, B[artholomew] R., comp.  Historical Collections of South Carolina Embracing 

Many Rare and Valuable Pamphlets, and Other Documents, Relating to the History of that State, 

from Its First Discovery to Its Independence, in the Year 1776. New-York: Harper & Brothers, 1836. 

1st ed. 2 Vols. lxxx,[9]-533;576pp. Later 3/4 red morocco and marbled boards, marbled endpapers. 

Very old water damage to Vol. One, light scattered foxing, lacks map, else very good. HOWES C-

178.   $250.00 

 

67.  (SOUTH CAROLINA).  CARROLL, B.R.  Historical Collections of South Carolina; 

Embracing many Rare and Valuable Pamphlets, and Other Documents, Relating to the History of 

that State, From Its First Discovery to...1776. 2 vols. N.Y., 1836. Complete with large folding map. 

lxvii, 533 & 576pp. A very good set bound in later 1/4 leather.  $750.00 

Howes C-178. The map is very often missing.  
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68.  CASTELLANOS, Henry C. New Orleans as It Was. Episodes of Louisiana Life. New 

Orleans: The L. Graham Co., 1905. 2nd ed. iv, 350 pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. Light wear to spine ends, 

cloth lightly rubbed, else a very good copy. Essays on slavery and old buildings in New Orleans. 

HOWES C-225. $125.00 

 

69.  (DE RENNE, WYMBERLEY JONES).  Catalogue of the Wymberley Jones De Renne 

Georgia Library at Wormsloe, Isle of Hope Near Savannah, Georgia. Wormsloe: Privately Printed, 

1931. Three volumes. xxxiii,[3],448;x,[3],449-896;ix,[3],897-1395,[1]pp. Frontispiece in each 

volume. Large quarto. Original green cloth, spines gilt, t.e.g. Overall a very good set. Untrimmed.  

   $650.00 

Copy number 276 from an edition of 300 numbered copies.  A sumptuously printed library 

catalogue, with useful annotations.  The standard reference for Georgia books through 1929. 

 

70.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). A Catechism on the Tariff, for the Use of Plain people of Common 

Sense. Charleston: Printed by E.J. Van Brunts, 1831. 1st ed. 48 pp. Orig. printed self-wrappers. 

Small piece missing from front wrapper affecting two letters only. Removed and stitched as issued. 

 SOLD 

Rare. NUC locates 5 copies, none of which is in the South. This work is complete in itself and 

comprises Political Tract 13, part 2, issued by the State Rights and Free Trade Association in 

September 1831. A pro-nullification argument. 

 

71.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). (EDGEFIELD CO.). CHAPMAN, John A. History of Edgefield 

County from the Earliest Settlements to 1897. Biographical and Anecdotical; with Sketches of the 

Seminole War; Nullification; Secession; Reconstruction; Churches and Literature; with Rolls of All 

the Companies from Edgefield in the War of Secession; War with Mexico and with the Seminole 

Indians. Newberry, SC: Elbert H. Aull, 1897. 1st ed. 521, vi pp. Folding map. Orig. cloth. Cloth 

speckled, front endpaper separated yet present, some wear to spine ends, else a very good copy. 

HOWES C-294. $250.00 

 

72.  [CHAPMAN, Maria Weston, ed.].  The Liberty Bell. By the Friends of Freedom. Boston: 

National Anti-Slavery Bazaar, 1851. 1st ed. viii,304pp. Additional engraved title page, illus. Orig. 

gilt-pictorial cloth, A.e.g. Spine very lightly sunned, else fine.                   $300.00 

Afro-Americana 5880. BAL 5221 (Emerson); 8198 (Higginson); 13075 (Lowell). This volume 

includes contributions by Ralph Waldo Emerson, Harriet Martineau, David Lee Child, William 

Lloyd Garrison, James Russell Lowell, among others. "The Liberty Bell, chief of American anti-

slavery gift books, first appeared in Boston in 1839... In 1834 a group of women including Maria 

Weston Chapman, wife of the wealthy merchant Henry Grafton Chapman, decided that an annual 

bazaar would serve to replenish the fast-emptied coffers, and thereafter, for more than twenty years, 

Boston saw during each Christmas season at least one anti-slavery fair... At the sixth of the fairs 

begun by Mrs. Chapman and her associates (that opening October 29, 1839) The Liberty Bell made 

its debut ...Maria Weston Chapman and her sisters Anne Warren Weston and Caroline Weston were 

largely responsible for both The Liberty Bell and the fairs at which it was published. Mrs. 

Chapman, moreover, edited most of the numbers, altho no editor's name appears on the title-

pages"--Thompson, American Literary Annuals & Gift Books, pp. 82-3.  

 

73.  CHAPPELL, Gordon T.  The Life and Activities of General John Coffee. Nashville, TN: 

The Joint University Libraries, 1942. 1st ed. 24pp. Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in black 

morocco-backed cloth raised spine bands, original printed wrappers bound in. Faint scattered foxing 

to endpapers, else near fine. Summary of a doctoral thesis on this Tennessee general who fought 

under Jackson in the Creek Wars and the Battle of New Orleans. $100.00 

 

74.  CHARLTON, Thomas U.P.  The Life of Major General James Jackson. Part One (all 

published ). Charleston, 1809 (Reprinted 1898). (10), 215pp. Illus. with portraits. A very good 

untrimmed copy in orig. cloth. $450.00 

Howes C-309. Limited to 250 copies (limitation not mentioned by Howes). The only reprint of the 

rare Charleston, 1809 edition, of which only three copies are known to exist. 
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75.  CHENAULT, John Cabell.  Old Cane Springs: A Story of the War between the States in 

Madison County, Kentucky. Revised and Supplemented by Jonathan Truman Dorris. Louisville, 

KY: The Standard Printing Co., 1936. 1st ed. xvi,257pp. Frontis,, portraits, plates, maps. Orig. cloth, 

non-priceclipped d/j. Jacket lightly worn, foot or front panel chipped, else a very good or better 

copy.   $400.00 

Very scarce, especially in d/j. "Memoirs recorded years after the events described; Chenault 

concentrated on slavery in the Bluegrass country" Nevins II, p.145. 

 

76.  CHESHIRE, Joseph Blount.  Nonnulla: Memories, Stories, Traditions, More or Less 

Authentic. Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina Press, 1930. 1st ed. xviii,255pp. Orig. 

vellum-backed cloth, red morocco spine label, T.e.g. One of 112 numbered copies, signed by the 

author. Very good or better. Much on lawyers and judges.             $100.00 

 

77.  (MARYLAND).  The City Hall, Baltimore. History of Construction and Dedication. 

Baltimore, 1877. Large 4to. Large colored lithograph of City Hall, plus colored plans and 

elevations. 141pp. Spine faded, extremities worn, some yellowing, front endpaper chipped, else a 

very good copy in orig. cloth, a.e.g. Plates in fine condition. $200.00 

 

78.  CLAIBORNE, Nathaniel Herbert.  Notes on the War in the South; With Biographical 

Sketches of the Lives of Montgomery, Jackson, Sevier, the Late Gov. Claiborne, and Others. 

Richmond: Published by William Ramsay, 1819. 1st ed. 112pp. Orig. full calf. A few small holes in 

rear gutter, but a very good copy.                $1250.00 

HOWES C-421. American Imprints 47622. Field 320. Rare. "An account of the campaign against 

the Creek Indians and operations about New Orleans in the War of 1812, written with clearness and 

vigor but with little concern for nuances of style... Despite its vehemently anti-British temper, a 

confessed carelessness of dates, and occasional moralizings, it is reasonably accurate history." --

DAB. "Some narrative with commentary on the burning of Washington, but mostly on the Indian 

and British-American activities in the South." --Smith 740. 

 

79.  CLAPPERTON, [Hugh]. Journal of a Second Expedition into the Interior of Africa, from the 

Bight of Benin to Soccatoo. To Which Is Added, the Journal of Richard Lander from Kano to the 

Seacoast, Partly by a More Eastern Route. Phila.: Carey, Lea and Carey, 1829. 1st American ed. 

xxiv, [25]-422 pp. Plan frontis., folding map. 19th century full leather with gilt-lettered red morocco 

spine label and gilt spine rules. Some rubbing to extremities of binding, corners worn, small closed 

tear in map, bookplate of Farmers' Library, Londongrove, on front pastedown, signatures of two 

former owner's on front free endpaper, else a very good copy.                $350.00 

An account of an attempt to find the source and direction of the Niger River in western Africa. 

Clapperton had taken part in an earlier expedition under the leadership of Maj. Dixon Denham. In 

this journey, he traveled with his manservant, Richard Lander, who later solved the mystery of the 

Niger. Clapperton went to Bussa, to Kano and to Katunga and Sokoto, where he died of malaria 

and dysentery. His journal was edited by John Barrow, a famous explorer himself, who wrote a 

detailed introduction to this volume. Gay 337. Work 20. 

 

80.  CLARK, Thomas D., ed.  Travels in the New South: A Bibliography. Two vols. Orig. cloth, 

d/js. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [1962].       $300.00 

First edition of this essential bibliography. Volume I covers 1865-1900; Volume II covers 1900-

1955. 

 

81.  CLARK, Thomas D., ed.  Travels in the Old South: A Bibliography. Three vols. Orig. cloth 

in publisher's box. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [1969].       $200.00 

Second printing. A fine set of this essential reference. 

 

82.  CLAY, Joseph.  Letters of Joseph Clay, Merchant of Savannah, 1776-1793, and a List of 

Ships and Vessels Entered at the Port of Savannah for May 1765, 1766 and 1767. [Savannah]: 

Georgia Historical Society, [1913]. 1st ed. 259pp. Portrait frontis., 2 folding maps, 2 folding plates, 

6 folding tables. Orig. cloth. Fine. Joseph Clay (1741-1804) was a merchant and rice planter. He 
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was a staunch supporter of American rights, served on the Council of Safety and in the Provincial 

Congress, and took part in the celebrated raid on the Royal powder magazine at Savannah in 1775. 

During the Revolutionary War Clay rendered efficient and faithful service to the American cause as 

deputy paymaster general of the Continental Army for the Southern Department.            $200.00 

 

83.  (ARKANSAS). CLAYTON, Powell.  The Aftermath of the Civil War, In Arkansas. N.Y.: 

Neale Publishing Company, 1915. 1st ed. 378pp. Port. frontis. Orig. cloth. Very good. $300.00 

 

84.  CLAYTON, Powell. The Aftermath of the Civil War in Arkansas. New York: The Neale 

Publishing Company, 1915. 1st ed. 378pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Inner hinge cracked 

but holding else very good. Krick 81: "Clayton was a Federal officer in the 1st Kansas Infantry and 

the 5th Kansas Cavalry during the Civil war, during which he finally achieved the rank of brigadier 

general. He was Reconstruction governor of Arkansas, U.S. Senator from the same state, and 

Ambassador to Mexico. this book concentrates on his experiences as Reconstruction governor, in an 

attempt to refute the canard that Reconstruction was a period of injustice and corruption. Clayton is, 

of course, hard on the Ku Klux Klan."              $100.00 

 

85.  COKE, Thomas.  Extracts of the Journals of the Late Rev. Thomas Coke, L.L.D.; 

Comprising Several Visits to North-America and the West-Indies;.... Dublin: R. Napper, 1816. iv, 

272pp. Some wear to corners, else very good in orig. full calf with leather spine label. SOLD 

Howes c-550. Clark II.85. Thomas Coke (1747-1814) was the great missionary of Methodism at the 

turn of the century. He made nine visits to the United States and journals survive for the first six. 

These journals were variously published, and this edition contains more of them than any other. 

 

86.  COLEMAN, J. Winston.  Slavery Times in Kentucky. Chapel Hill, 1940. 1st ed. Illus. xiv, 

351pp. Fine in slightly soiled d/j.       $175.00 

 

87.  (KENTUCKY). COLLINS, Lewis.  Historical Sketches of Kentucky: Embracing its 

History, Antiquities, and Natural Curiosities, Geographical, Statistical, and Geological Descriptions; 

with Anecdotes of Pioneer Life, and More than One Hundred Biographical Sketches.... Illustrated 

by Forty Engravings. Cincinnati, 1850. Folding map. Illus. with engraved ports. & views.  560pp. 

Newly rebound in cloth with a leather spine. Old ink library stamp on titlepage. A very good copy.  

   $300.00 

Howes C-595. 

 

88.  (VIRGINIA  AND KENTUCKY).  Compagnie de Colonisation Américaine. Action de 100 

Acres de Terres dans les Etats de Virginie et de Kentucky. Série B, No. [9563] Franca 1300 Mr. 

Louis Philibert Brun D'Aubignosc Est Propriétaire de Cent Acres de Terres Indivises...[caption title 

and beginning of text]. Paris, 1820. Broadside, 18 x 13_ inches. In French. Two columns of fifteen 

coupons each printed on either side of the prospectus, the whole enclosed by an ornamental border. 

Blanks in both coupons and prospectus completed with "9563." Signed in manuscript by American 

consul in France and by "De Redern et Cie." in Paris, "1 Juillet 1820"; blindstamped with seals of 

the U.S. Consulate in Paris and the Compagnie de Colonisation Américaine. Signed in manuscript 

on verso. Trimmed close, with some loss to border, particularly at foot of document, else near fine.   

     $2500.00 

A rare document. OCLC locates four copies, at the Filson Historical Society, Library of Virginia, 

University of Virginia, and the Bibliotheque Nationale de France. A combination broadside 

prospectus and stock certificate for 100 acres of land, part of a 1,849,000-acre property in Virginia 

and Kentucky owned by the Compagnie de Colonisation Américaine, founded by Jean Sigismond 

Ehrenreich, Comte de Redern. The company's American agent, John Swan, was an adventurer long 

active in Franco-American commercial affairs. The text describes the division of land sales between 

individual colonists and speculators, the different classes of shares, financial organizations, 

commercial potential, future improvements, etc. This is one of 12,000 shares constituting Series B, 

numbered 9563 and dated July 1, 1820. 

   The Comte de Redern (1761-1841) was a Prussian diplomat, intellectual, eccentric, and 

entrepreneur. During the time he was serving as Prussian Minister at the Court of London in the 
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early 1790s, Redern developed a friendship with Henri Saint-Simon, with whom he shared utopian 

visions and a progressive humanist philosophy. The two developed a financial partnership and 

jointly purchased French national lands during the 1790s, an enterprise imbued with idealism but 

which dissolved into personal conflict that dragged on for decades. During the early 1800s, Redern 

invested heavily in both industry and land. In 1820, the time this certificate was issued, "his vast 

enterprises crashed around him. To escape his creditors, he fled to Brussels, and from there to 

Holland, where he was imprisoned. He took to practicing hypnotism, underwent a religious 

conversion...after many years he was allowed to return to France, where he resumed his 

philosophical studies" (Frank E. Manuel, The New World of Henri Saint-Simon, Cambridge, MA, 

1956, p.107). Redern wrote several books, including works on politics, psychology, and the nature 

of man. In earlier issues of this broadside, Redern is listed as the proprietor of the Company. In this 

later issue, the proprietor is identified as Louis Philibert Brun D'Aubignosc, a French imperial 

administrator. 

 

89.  CONNELLEY, William Elsey.  The Founding of Harman's Station with an Account of the 

Indian Captivity of Mrs. Jennie Wiley and the Exploration and Settlement of the Big Sandy Valley 

in the Virginias and Kentucky. To Which Is Affixed a Brief Account of the Connelly Family and 

Some of Its Collateral and Related Families in America. New York: The Torch Press, 1910. 1st ed. 

177pp. Frontis., plates, maps. Orig. cloth. Spine very lightly sunned, faint scattered foxing to 

endpapers, else a near fine unopened copy. On the founding of the first permanent settlement in 

eastern Kentucky.     $150.00 

 

90.  CONNOR, E. D. W. et al.  History of North Carolina. Chicago: The Lewis Publishing 

Company, 1919. 1st ed. 6 Vols. 4tos. Illus. Orig. gilt-armorial cloth, all edges marbled. Fine. From 

the earliest colonial times, much space is devoted to the Revolution and the Civil War.         $250.00 

 

91.  CORRELL, Charles J. and GOSDEN, Freeman F.  Here They Are: Amos 'n' Andy. Orig. 

cloth, non-priceclipped dustjacket. New York: Ray Long & Richard R. Smith, 1931. $225.00 

First edition. Collection of radio scripts from the popular show. Fine. 

 

92.  CORRELL, [Charles J.] and GOSDEN, [Freeman F.].  Sam 'n' Henry. Original cloth, 

priceclipped dustjacket. Chicago: Shrewesbury Publishing Co., [1926]. $125.00 

First edition. Inscribed by the authors on front free endpaper. Collection of radio scripts from the 

show that preceded the authors' better known and similar, Amos 'n' Andy. Jacket chipped and worn, 

foot of spine panel lacking, else very good. 

 

93.  (FLORIDA). CORSE, Carita Doggett.  The Key to the Golden Islands. With a Foreword 

by Percy MacKaye. Illustrated by Louise Turck. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 

1931. Illus. xvi, 165pp. Orig. vellum-backed cloth with gilt cover vignette and spine lettering, t.e.g. 

Very good. Limited to 212 copies signed by the author. An excellent work on the islands at the 

mouth of the St. John's river. $125.00 

 

94.  COTTEN, Bruce. As We Were: A Personal Sketch of Family Life. Baltimore: Privately 

printed, 1935. 1st ed. 76 pp. Orig. 1/2-cloth and boards. Owners' names, occasional foxing, marginal 

closed tears to a couple of pages, else very good.                  $375.00 

Rare. One of 50 copies. Contains much genealogical information concerning the Tar River region. 

Thornton 2721. 

 

95.  COTTERILL, R.S.  The Old South. The Geographic, Economic, Social, Political, and 

Cultural Expansion, Institutions and Nationalism of the Ante-Bellum South. Glendale: Arthur H. 

Clark Co., 1936. 1st ed. Illus. with maps and charts. 354pp. A near fine, untrimmed copy in orig. 

cloth, t.e.g.        $375.00 

Limited to 250 numbered copies. 

 

96.  COTTON, Edward R.  Life of the Hon. Nathaniel Macon, of North Carolina; in which 

There is Displayed Striking Instances of Virtue, Enterprise, Courage, Generosity and Patriotism. His 
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Public Live. . His Private Life. Baltimore: Printed by Lucas & Deaver, 1840. 1st ed. 272pp. Orig. 

cloth. Some wear to spine ends and lower corners, light scattered foxing, else very good. Ownership 

signature of William H. Battle, Jr. with his notes on the author on the front pastedown and the 

subject on the rear pastedown.    $150.00 

 

97.  (BROWNLOW, WILLIAM G.). COULTER, E. Merton.  William G. Brownlow. Fighting 

Parson of the Southern Highlands. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1937. 1st ed. 

Illus. 432pp. Fine in d/j. $100.00 

 

98.  COULTER, E[llis] Merton. Georgia Waters: Tallulah Falls, Madison Springs, Scull Shoals 

and the Okefenokee Swamp. Athens, GA: Georgia Historical Quarterly, 1965. 1st ed. 208 pp. Illus., 

map. Orig. cloth. Fine. Essays on these rural Georgia communities. One of 199 copies.$100.00 

 

99.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). (CHARLESTON).  [COURTNEY, William A., comp.].  1670. 

1783. The Centennial of Incorporation. 1883. [Charleston: New and Courier Presses, 1884]. 1st ed. 

259pp. Large folding map frontis. plates, folding maps. Orig. cloth. Faint scattered foxing, else ear 

fine. Complimentary card of Wm. A. Courtney, mayor of Charleston and compiler of this volume.    

     $100.00 

 

100.  COXE, Daniel.  A Description of the English Province of Carolana, By the Spaniards Call'd 

Florida, And By the French La Louisiane. As Also of the Great and Famous River Meschacebe or 

Mississippi, The Five Vast Navigable Lakes of Fresh Water, and the Parts Adjacent. London. 1727. 

[54],122pp. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked in matching style.  Old ex-lib. bookplate and ink 

stamps, including two in the text, else clean internally. A good, solid copy. Lacks the map. $2500.00 

HOWES C826, "b". CHURCH 886. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 727/46. CLARK I:68. SABIN 

17280.  The third issue of this important work, first published in 1722, differing from the first issue 

only by the substitution of a new titlepage to make the tract appear more current to a contemporary 

audience.  One of the first works in English to extensively describe the Southeast.  Coxe, who 

claimed grants of much of the South, sought to arouse British concern over the area's occupation by 

the French.  Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, and Louisiana are described.  The large folding map is 

often lacking from copies of the book, including the copy at hand.  The elder Daniel Coxe was 

physician to Charles II and Queen Anne; his son inherited his claims to grants in the South and 

produced this book.  The text, based on memoirs of trappers and explorers, contains much 

information published for the first time and is credited with containing the first published proposal 

of a political confederation of the North American colonies. 

 

101.  COXE, Daniel.  A Description of the English Province of Carolana.  By the Spaniards call'd 

Florida, and by the French, La Louisiane ... With a large and curious Preface, demonstrating the 

Right of the English to that Country, and the unjust Manner of the French usurping of it. London:  

for Edward Symon,  1727. 8vo. [54], 122pp. Folding copper-engraved "Map of Carolana and of the 

River Meschacebe" [i.e. Mississippi] (map linen-backed at an early date). Later smooth tan calf by 

W. Pratt, covers with a gilt double filet border, spine with raised bands in six compartments, red 

morocco lettering pieces in the second and third compartments, the others with a repeat decoration 

in gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt edge. The first edition, third issue of this rare and highly important 

work, with the map which includes the first English depiction of the Mississippi Valley. 

                      $11,000.00 

With the exception of the title, this third issue is identical to the first published in 1722. According to 

William S. Coker, in his introduction to the 1976 University of Florida facsimile of the first edition, 

the three subsequent "editions" were in fact re-issues of the unsold sheets of the first edition with 

new updated title pages inserted.  

 This is one of the first English works to describe the Southeast in any detail. Colonel Coxe laid 

claim to an enormous amount of land in the South thanks to grants made to his father Dr. Daniel 

Coxe by King Charles II. Coxe published the present work to further his families claims, but also to 

raise awareness of the huge potential of the area and the dangers posed by French incursions. He 

did not limit himself to the Carolinas, discussing the lower Mississippi in detail as well. Florida, 

Georgia and Louisiana are also described. Much of the information, gathered from British hunters 
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and explorers, is published here for the first time. The work is also credited with being the first 

published proposal of a political confederation of the North American colonies. 

 The map, which is often missing, is a particularly fine copy: it is of real importance. Drawn up 

by the Coxe family to illustrate their claims, it is also the first English depiction of the Mississippi 

valley. It also improved on all previous maps by eliminating the mountain ranges that were often 

shown as running beside the Mississippi River, as well as correctly fixing the location of the 

Appalachian and Ozark Mountains. It extends as far north as the Great Lakes and includes an inset 

of the Mississippi Delta at the lower right "A Map of the Mouth of the River Meschacebe".Church 

886; Clark I:68; cf. Coxe Description (Gainesville, Fl.: 1976); Cumming & De Vorsey 190 (ref); 

European Americana 741/48; Howes C826; JCB (1)III:679; Sabin 17281; Stevens 781; Vail 409. 

 

102.  CULBRETH, David M. R.  The University of Virginia: Memories of Her Student-Life and 

Professors. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1908.  1st ed. 501pp. Portrait frontis., 

portraits, plates. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Cloth lightly speckled, light wear to lower corners, else very 

good. Much on Thomas Jefferson and his educational philosophy and work on the University of 

Virginia. Krick 92. A scarce Neale title. $250.00 

 

103.  CUMMING, William P.  The Southeast in Early Maps, With an Annotated Check List of 

Printed and Manuscript Regional and Local Maps of Southeastern North America During the 

Colonial Period. 4to. Orig. cloth. Illus. with 57 facs. Chapel Hill, N.C.: The University of North 

Carolina Press, [1962].       $125.00 

Second edition, revised. A fine copy. 

 

104.  (MARYLAND).  DAVIS, George L.  The Day-Star of American Freedom: Early Growth 

of Toleration in the Province of Maryland. N.Y., 1855. 1st ed. 290pp. Near fine in orig. cloth. 

   $100.00 

 

105.  (TENNESSEE). (MEMPHIS). DAVIS, James D. History of Memphis. The History of the 

City of Memphis, Being a Compilation of the Most Important Documents and Historical Events 

Connected with the Purchase of Its Territory, Laying off of the City and Early Settlement. Also, The 

"Old Times Papers," Being a Series of Reminiscences and Local Stories Written by the Author, and 

Published in the Daily Appeal over the Signature of "Old times," Corrected, Revised and Enlarged, 

with Other Important Matters Pertaining to the Same, Never Heretofore Published, and, Beyond the 

Author, but Partially Known. Memphis, TN: Hite, Crumpton & Kelly, Printers, 1873. 1st ed. 320 

pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth rebacked with orig. spine laid down. cloth lightly rubbed, some wear 

to corners, some toning to leaves, else a very good copy. Includes anecdotes on many notable people 

including Andrew Jackson and Davy Crockett. HOWES D-118. $250.00 

 

106.  [De BOW, James]. The Interest in Slavery of the Southern Non-Slaveholder. The Right of 

Peaceful Secession. Slavery in the Bible. Charleston, SC: Steam-Power Presses of Evans & 

Cogswell, 1860. 1st ed. 30pp. Disbound. Very good.           $500.00 

P & W 5330. Work, p.366. Afro-Americana 5157. Not in Blockson. Turnbull III, p.298.  

 

107.  DELAND, Margaret.  Florida Days. Illustrated by Louis K. Harlow. Boston: Little, 

Brown, and Company, 1889. 1st ed. 200pp. Frontis., illus., plates. Orig. pictorial cloth, T.e.g. Very 

good. "Impressions by the author and the artist derived from an excursion to East Florida; with a 

concluding chapter on the Crackers"-Servies, 9235.              $100.00 

 

108.  DELKE, James A., comp.  History of the North Carolina Chowan Baptists Association, 

1806-1881. Published by Order of the Association. Raleigh: Edwards, Broughton & Co., 1882. 1st 

ed. 111pp. Orig. cloth. Wear to corners and spine ends, light scattered foxing. Very good. $125.00 

 

109.  (ALABAMA). DENMAN, Clarence Phillips. The Secession Movement in Alabama. 

Montgomery, 1933. 1st ed. [xii], 190pp. Orig. cloth. Near fine. Inscribed by the author. $200.00 

 

110.  DeRENNE, Wymberley Jones.  Books Relating to the History of Georgia in the Library of 
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Wymberley Jones DeRenne, of Wormsloe, Isle of Hope, Chatham County, Georgia. Original printed 

wrappers. [Savannah, GA: The Savannah Morning News], 1905.               $250.00 

First edition. Large folding plate. Front wrapper has closed tear, small chip to head of spine, last 

few leaves have closed tear not affecting text, else a very good copy. Presentation inscription on 

front wrapper, "Hugo B. Platen, with the compliments of W. J. DeRenne." DeRenne was a well-

known collector of Georgiana. 

 

111.  DERRICK, Samuel Melanchthon.  Centennial History of South Carolina Railroad. 

Columbia, S.C., 1930. 1st ed. Illus. facs. frontis. portr. x, 333pp. A near fine copy in d/j.       $450.00 

 

112.  DEWEES, Jacob.  Great Future of America and Africa: An Essay Showing Our Whole 

Duty to the Black Man, Consistent With Our Own Safety and Glory. Phila.: Printed for the author, 

1854. 1st ed. 236pp. Spine extremities worn, else very good in orig. cloth.       $175.00 

 

113.  DICKENSON, Jonathan.  The Shipwreck and Dreadful Sufferings of Robert Barrow, With 

Divers Other Persons, Amongst the Inhuman Cannibals of Florida.... Salem [Ohio]. 1826. 120pp. 

12mo. Contemporary half calf and boards. Contemporary ink ownership inscriptions in front 

pastedown and front free endpaper. Calf and boards moderately rubbed and worn. Foxing and 

dampstaining throughout. A good copy. $850.00 

VAIL 905. AYER 72. CLARK I:73. HOWES D317. SERVIES 1257. A later edition of GOD'S 

PROTECTING PROVIDENCE..., originally published in 1699, and one of the most popular of 

18th-century captivity narratives. The author and a party of Quakers were bound for Philadelphia 

from Port Royal when they were shipwrecked in 1696 near present-day West Palm Beach.  Despite 

being robbed and abused by the Indians, they were allowed to make their way up the coast to St. 

Augustine.  An unusual early Ohio imprint. 

 

114.  DIMOCK, A[nthony] W.  Florida Enchantments. New York: Frederick A. Stokes 

Company, 1926. Revised ed. x,338pp. Frontis., plates. Orig. cloth, photographic pastedown, non-

priceclipped d/j.  Jacket tape-repaired, else fine in very good d/j.            $150.00 

 

115.  (VIRGINIA).  DINWIDDIE, Robert.  The Official Records of...Lieutenant-Governor of 

the Colony of Virginia, 1751-1758, Now First Printed from the Manuscript in the Collections of the 

Virginia Historical Society, With an Introduction and Notes by R.A. Brock.... Richmond, Va., 1883-

84. 1st ed. Two vols. Portrs. facs. lvii, 528; xviii, 768pp. Very good, untrimmed set in orig. cloth.        

   $150.00 

 

116.  (MARYLAND). (BALTIMORE). Directory of the Charitable and Beneficent Organizations 

of Baltimore and of Maryland. Together with a Summary of Laws, Etc. and an Introduction by 

Amos G. Warner, Ph.D. Prepared by the Charity Organization Society. Baltimore, MD: [Press of the 

Friedenwald Company], 1892. 1st ed. xiv, 141 pp. Folding map. Orig. cloth. Inner hinges cracked 

but holding, cloth speckled, moderate wear to spine ends and corners, light scattered foxing, small 

tape repair to map, else a very good copy of a scarce book. Contains brief descriptions of Maryland 

charitable organizations including services offered, numbers served, and management. Exterior 

leaves contain advertisements for banks, shoes, jewelers, pianos, furnaces, flour mills, and power 

transmission machinery, among others.                  $125.00 

 

117.  DODGE, J. R.  West Virginia: Its Farm and Forests, Mines and Oil-Wells; with a Glimpse 

of Its Scenery, a Photograph of Its Population, and an Exhibit of Its Industrial Statistics. Phila.: J.B. 

Lippincott & Co., 1865. 1st ed. 276pp. Rebacked, orig. blindstamped cloth laid down, else a very 

good copy. "eleven chapters dealing with petroleum, its discovery in West Virginia, drilling and 

distillation; description of oil fields in West Virginia; list of companies; discussion of prospect. 

Describes early dug wells"--Swanson, p.35. $250.00 

 

118.  (VIRGINIA).  DODSON, Leonidas.  Alexander Spotswood, Governor of Colonial 

Virginia, 1710-1722. Phila., 1932. 1st ed. Frontis. portr. 323pp. Orig. cloth. Very good copy.$100.00 
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119.  DOW, George Francis.  Slave Ships and Slaving. Salem, MA: Marine Research Society, 

1927. 4to. xxxv, 349pp. Illus. Fine in d/j. $250.00 

 

120.  DOW, George F.  Slave Ships and Slaving. With an Introduction by Capt. Ernest H. 

Pentecost, R.N.R. Salem, Mass.: Marine Research Society, 1927. 1st ed. 4to. Illus. xxxv, 349, (1)pp. 

Fine in orig. cloth. Howes D-438.      $150.00 

 

121.  DRAKE, Thomas E.  Quakers and Slavery in America. New Haven, CT: Yale University 

Press, 1950. 1st ed. ix,245pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. With the ownership signature of Otelia 

Cromwell on the front free endpaper and some penciled annotations in her hand. Otelia Cromwell 

(1874-1972) was a distinguished scholar and professor of English Language and Literature at Miner 

Teachers College. She was the first African American to graduate from Smith College, receiving a 

BA in Classics. She later earned her MA at Columbia University in 1910 and a PhD in English at 

Yale in 1926, the first Black woman to earn a doctorate from there. She was the eldest child of John 

Wesley Cromwell.                 $125.00 

 

122.  DRAYTON, John. A View of South-Carolina, as Respects Her Natural and Civil Concerns. 

Charleston: Printed by W.P. Young, 1802. [4],252,[1]pp. plus three maps (two folding, one of them 

colored in outline), three plates (two folding), and two folding tables. Orig. blue paper-covered 

boards, tan paper backstrip, printed paper spine label. Minor rubbing and edge wear. Light foxing, 

toning to one plate. In all, an excellent copy, mostly unopened, wholly untrimmed and 

unsophisticated. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.  $25,000.00 

Siebert Sale 605 (this copy). Streeter Sale 1137. HOWES D-492, "aa." Sabin 20815. Clark II:88. 

Reese, Federal Hundred 90. The superb Siebert copy of Drayton's great work on South Carolina, 

one of only 500 copies printed. Drayton became governor of South Carolina in January 1800 and 

served until December 1802. This book was composed and written during that period, when he 

travelled extensively throughout the state, including the more remote reaches of the upper country. 

His wide-ranging interests and position led him to accumulate materials on practically every aspect 

of life in South Carolina at the time, including natural history; Indians; minerals; raising rice, 

tobacco, and corn; inland navigation; commerce and manufactures; and various social and 

charitable activities. Drayton's work is well illustrated, with a large map of South Carolina, one of 

the Santee Canal, and plates showing the State House, rice cultivation, and fossils discovered in the 

up-country. 

      After the book was completed, Drayton obtained a map of Winyaw Bay, and had a postscript 

and the map printed and tipped into some copies. This copy contains this rare insert, both the 

postscript and map, frequently lacking; copies often do not have a complete complement of plates 

and maps, and even the Streeter copy lacked the map of South Carolina. An unmatchable superb 

copy in absolutely original condition. 

 

123.  DREWRY, William Sidney. The Southampton Insurrection. Washington: The Neale 

Company, 1900. 1st ed. 201pp. Frontis., plates, folding map. Orig. gilt-armorial cloth. Light rubbing 

to foot of spine and corners, else near fine.                $500.00 

"A scholarly account of the famed Nat Turner incident. . . Dr. Drewry prepared this history as a 

dissertation for submission to Johns Hopkins University. It is one of the most significant accounts of 

the rebellion ever written. Lists of the conspirators and the victims are appended, together with an 

impressive list of contemporary and associated witnesses interviewed"-Krick 118. Inscribed on the 

front free endpaper: "Compliments of John C. Drewry, Dec. 3rd 1900." John Drewry was William's 

brother. 

 

124.  (ALABAMA). (JEFFERSON CO.). [DU BOSE,  John Witherspoon]. Jefferson County 

and Birmingham, Alabama. Historical and Biographical. Birmingham, AL: Temple & Smith, 1887. 

1st ed. 4to. 595 pp. Portraits. Later cloth. A very good copy.  $500.00 

 

125.  DU PONT, Samuel Francis.  A Selection from his Civil War Letters. Edited by John D. 

Hayes. Ithaca, NY: Cornell University Press, 1969. 1st ed. 3 vols. Illus. Very good in orig. cloth.   

   $100.00 
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126.  DuBOSE, John W.  Alabama's Tragic Decade Ten Years of Alabama 1865-1874. Edited by 

JAmes K. Greer. Birmingham, 1940. 1st ed. Illus. xxvi, 435pp. A fine copy in the rarely found d/j. 

An important piece of Reconstruction literature. $125.00 

 

127.  DUFFY, Edmond.  Maryland, My Maryland! [Baltimore: ca. 1931]. Lithographic print, 21_ 

x 15½ inches. Mounted on board. Slightly tanned and foxed. Artist's presentation inscription and 

limitation statement in lower margin. Very good.                                                         $6750.00 

One of thirty copies of this dark and dramatic lithographic print depicting the lynching of Matthew 

Williams in Salisbury, Maryland in 1931. Williams worked as a laborer for a wealthy factory owner, 

Daniel J. Elliott, in town and was charged with murdering his boss over a wage dispute, although 

some uncorroborated accounts claim it was Elliott's son who committed the crime and pinned it on 

Williams.  Williams himself had been shot in the altercation and was taken to the hospital, where a 

mob of over two thousand broke through the doors and forcefully dragged him to the courthouse 

where he was hanged.  His body was then carried into town, doused in gasoline, and burned.  The 

print depicts Williams hanging from a tree with his hospital bandages still around his head.  His 

body is twisted in pain, and in the background a group of small figures stands next to a bonfire 

raising guns or other objects above their heads. 

 The artist of this piece, Edmund Duffy, was a multiple Pulitzer-prize winning cartoonist who 

often targeted racist groups and hate crimes with his work.  A colleague of Duffy's once noted that 

he had "an immense capacity for hatred, but his hatred [did] not rise to incandescence except when 

turned on injustice" (Harrison, p. 28).  The artist worked for the BALTIMORE SUN and H.L. 

Mencken between 1925 and 1948 (where his first printed cartoon admonished President Coolidge 

for his limp response to Klan activities) and is perhaps best known for his editorial cartoons 

surrounding the Scopes Monkey Trial.  The BALTIMORE SUN covered the story of Williams' 

lynching extensively.  Duffy's decision to use the title of Maryland's state song for the title of his 

depiction of this vicious hate crime as a further indictment of his fellow Marylanders, along with 

angry comments from Mencken, led to riots and public protests - not against the crime, but against 

the paper. This copy of MARYLAND, MY MARYLAND is inscribed by Duffy to the novelist Joseph 

Hergesheimer and dated 1932.  Hergesheimer was also a friend of Mencken's whose ornate and 

elaborate prose garnered both great praise and scorn in the 1920s and 30s. 

 No copies of this print are listed in OCLC, though we are able to find copies at the National 

Museum of African American History and Culture and the H.L. Mencken Collection at the Enoch 

Pratt Free Library in Baltimore.  A bold and striking indictment of the mob violence that was taking 

place in America well into the 20th century, printed in only a handful of copies. Rare and important. 

S.L. Harrison, THE EDITORIAL ART OF EDMUND DUFFY, p. 117. 

 

128.  [DUNBAR, Paul Laurence].  MARTIN, Jay and HUDSON, Gossie H., [eds.].  The Paul 

Laurence Dunbar Reader. A Selection of the Best of Paul Laurence Dunbar's Poetry and Prose, 

Including Writings Never Before Available In Book Form. New York: Dodd, Mead & Company, 

[1975]. 1st ed. 8vo, 477pp. Original publisher's presentation binding of quarter calf with marbled 

paper covered boards. Rubbing to spine ends and edges, but still very good. Presentation card from 

the publisher to editor Gossie Hudson laid-in.                        $125.00 

 

129.  (GEORGIA). DUNCAN, J.W., comp. Acts of Public and General Character of the General 

Assembly of the State of Georgia, Passed at the Biennial Session of 1853 & '54. Milledgeville, GA: 

1854. 1st ed. 27, 2 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Some chipping to wrappers, else a very good copy. 

Rare. OCLC locates only 3 copies. Not in De Renne, NUC, or Sabin.               $250.00 

 

130.  DURRETT, Reuben T.  John Filson, the First Historian of Kentucky. An Account of His 

Life and Writings, Principally from Original Sources. Louisville: The Filson Club, 1884. 1st ed. 4to. 

132pp. Portrait frontis., folding map. Contemporary 3/4 brown morocco and marbled boards, raised 

spine bands. Chip to head of spine, wear to upper corners, title page separated but present, else very 

good.              $400.00 

Coleman 41. Filson Club Publication No. 1. Typed letter tipped in from Robert Clarke & Co. about 

the work "a very limited number of copies." With printed compliments slip from Robert Clarke. 
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131.  EASTERBY, J. H.  History of the College of Charleston: Founded 1770. [New York: The 

Scribner Press], 1935. 1st ed. 379pp. Frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. gilt-armorial cloth, T.e.g, non-

priceclipped d/j. Very good or better in very good d/j. One of 50 numbered copies of a Special 

Edition. With the ownership signature of Herbert Ravenal Sass, South Carolina author and graduate 

of the College of Charleston.            $100.00 

 

132.  EASTMAN, Mary.  Aunt Phillis's Cabin; or, Southern Life as It Is. Illustrated. Original 

cloth. Phila: Lippincott, Grambo & Co., 1852.                    $300.00 

"Tenth Thousand." Wright II, 831. This pro-slavery novel was written in response to UNCLE TOM'S 

CABIN which was published in the same year. The author, in her Preface, discusses the Biblical 

justifications for slavery. The novel depicts the advantages enjoyed by slaves on a Virginia 

plantation. Moderate scattered foxing, else very good. 

 

133.  ELLICOTT, Andrew.  The Journal of Andrew Ellicott, Late Commissioner on Behalf of 

the United States during Part of the Year 1796, the Years 1797, 1798, 1799, and Part of the Year 

1800: for Determining the Boundary between the United States and the Possessions of his Catholic 

Majesty in America, Containing Occasional Remarks on the Situation, Soil, Rivers, Natural 

Productions, and Diseases of the Different Countries on the Ohio, Mississippi, and Gulf of Mexico 

... Philadelphia: Printed by William Fry, 1814. 4to (10 x 7 3/4 inches). vii,299,151pp. 14 engraved 

folding maps and charts. Contemporary 3/4 black morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Small 

amount of light scattered foxing, boards rubbed, light rubbing to spine ends, corners worn, else very 

good.               $6500.00 

HOWES E-94, "aa." Graff 1230 (1803 ed.). Sabin 22217. Second issue composed of the sheets of 

the 1803 edition with a tipped in title page dated 1814. Ellicott's was the first thorough American 

survey of West Florida, the lower Mississippi and Gulf regions. His report influenced the eventual 

U.S. acquisition of the area. Andrew Ellicott came from a talented Quaker family with mills in 

Pennsylvania and Maryland. "No Quaker himself, he served in the Revolution. He was best known 

as a surveyor, having had a hand in the boundaries of New York, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Georgia, 

and South Carolina; and he surveyed the District of Columbia. Pursuant to the treaty of San 

Lorenzo el Real, 1795, he was appointed by George Washington as United States commissioner for 

drawing the boundary between the United States and the Spanish Floridas. 

     "Ellicott's Journal is the product of this commission. The narrative part of it is no journal at all, 

but a carefully composed work written in 1802.... The appendix is a record of meteorological, 

astronomical, and chronometrical observations from the mouth of the Ohio (late 1796) down the 

Mississippi, and along the boundary and Gulf Coast to the mouth of St. Mary's (early 1800). It also 

lists and describes the instruments used in running the line....Ellicott's remarks on the places he 

visited... are useful as are the temperatures and other scientific data; incidental description... 

botanical lists; descriptions of the Florida Keys; practical advice on navigating the Mississippi; 

and remarks on the soil of the Mississippi Territory and the Floridas....[T]he most valuable and 

interesting portion of this book is that which deals with Ellicott's residence at Natchez, February, 

1797, to April, 1798, during the period when the Spanish were delaying the execution of the treaty, 

and the year in which the transition from Spanish to American rule was effected.... Ellicott threw off 

his disguise of surveyor, and probably had more fun and a larger sense of importance than he ever 

had in his life as an agent of manifest destiny, a politician, and promoter of rebellion and 

factionalism.... He helped shape the first American government in the territory, and served as 

somewhat more than a catalytic agent in the formation of political parties in the Mississippi 

Territory." --Clark II, 89.  

 

134.  ELLIOTT, William.  Carolina Sports by Land and Water; Including Devil-Fishing, 

Wild-Cat, Deer, and Bear Hunting.... London, 1867. 1st English ed. vii, 292, (2)pp. Orig. embossed 

cloth; a fine copy.       $750.00 

Howes E-112. Phillips, American Sporting Books, p. 111. "A very interesting volume of sport in 

Carolina and difficult to obtain." Gee, The Sportsman's Library.  

 

135.  ELLIS, George Washington.  Negro Culture in West Africa; a social study of the Negro 

group of Vai-speaking people,....New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1914. Illus. 290pp. A 



22 GEORGE S. MacMANUS CO. 
 

fine copy in orig. cloth. $200.00 

Krick 127. 

 

136.  ESTILL, Eugenia.  James Oglethorpe in England and America. [Charleston, SC: Southern 

Printing and Pub. Co., 1926]. 1st ed. 101,[1, Retrospect]pp. Portrait frontis., illus., plates. Bound by 

Sangorski & Sutcliffe in 3/4 brown morocco, raised spine bands, red morocco spine labels, original 

armorial wrappers bound in. Near fine. With the bookplate of noted collector Charles R. Sanders, Jr. 

              $225.00 

 

137.  FAIRBANKS, George R.  History and Antiquities of St. Augustine, Florida. Founded 

September 8, 1565. Jacksonville, FL Horace Drew, 1881. 3rd ed. viii,117pp. Portrait frontis., plates, 

map. Orig. blindstamped cloth Small chip in spine, some wear to foredge of front board, offset 

sunning to upper third of front board, else very good.  HOWES F-9.                        $175.00 

 

138.  (FLORIDA).  FAIRBANKS, George R.  History of Florida from Its Discovery...in 1512, 

to the Close of the Florida War, in 1842. Phila.: J.B. Lippincott, 1871. 1st ed. 350pp. plus 

publisher's advts. Library bookplate and stamps else a very good copy in orig. green cloth.    $100.00 

Howes F-8. 

 

139.  FAIRBANKS, George R.  The Spaniards in Florida, Comprising the Notable Settlement of 

the Huguenots in 1564, and the History and Antiquities of St. Augustine, Founded A.D. 1565. 

Jacksonville, FL: Columbus Drew, 1868. 1st ed. 120,[15, advertisements]pp. Later cloth, black 

morocco spine label, original printed wrappers bound in. A very good or better copy.             $375.00 

HOWES F-10. Servies 5061. Eberstadt 132:174. First edition under this title, "Drew's Series No. 1" 

(second edition of "The History and Antiquities of St. Augustine," published in 1858). 

 

140.  FEATHERSTONHAUGH, G. W.  Excursion through the Slave States, from Washington 

on the Potomac to the Frontier of Mexico; with Sketches of Popular Manners and Geological 

Notices. London: John Murray, 1844. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xxix,357; x,394 pp. Frontises., folding map, 

additional engraved titlepages. Orig. blindstamped cloth, printed paper spine labels. Rear outer 

hinge of Vol. One repaired, light wear to spine ends, labels neatly removed from foot of spines (no 

indication that this is ex-library), bookplate on front pastedowns, ownership signature on front free 

endpapers, small closed tear to map, else very good.           $1500.00 

HOWES F-68, "aa." Featherstonhaugh, a geologist and geographer, wrote several accounts of his 

travels. He was quite critical of slavery: "The poor slaves I saw here did not appear to me to stand 

any higher in the scale of animal existence than the horse: the horse does his daily task, eats his 

changeless provender, and at night is driven to his stable to be shut in, until he is again drawn forth 

at the earliest dawn to go through the same unpitied routine until he dies. This is the history of the 

slave in Texas, differing in nothing from that of the horse, except that instead of maize and straw he 

is supplied with a little salt pork to his maize, day after day, without any change, until death relieves 

him from his weariness" (Vol. 2, p. 189). 

     "Featherstonhaugh left Baltimore on August 1, 1834, and traveled by rail to Frederick and 

thence by stage through Harper's Ferry, Winchester and Staunton, to the Virginia Springs...He 

proceeded westward with his son, through Fincastle, Wytheville, Abingdon, and Saltville, to 

Blountville Tennessee. On this trip he overtook a slave trader, now known to have been John 

Armfield, with three hundred slaves bound for Natchez, a circumstance which led to his inclusion of 

a vigorously critical reaction to slavery and the slave trade. Continuing in Tennessee, he passed 

through Kingsport, Rogersville, Knoxville. to Nashville. He was well pleased with Nashville where 

he remained for some days... He proceeded by way of Bowling Green, Mammoth Cave, and 

Elizabethtown to Louisville. Next he proceeded to St. Louis and Little Rock; then went a short way 

into Texas and back to Little Rock where he embarked by steamboat to New Orleans. "His 

references to Arkansas are critical in the extreme, including descriptions of violence and uncouth 

life at Little Rock; bad food and a habit of never closing doors; and a call at the executive mansion, 

where he was informed by the Governor's wife that the chief executive had gone into the woods to 

look for a sow and pigs. Featherstonhaugh was one of the few important travelers of this period 

whose accounts were confined almost entirely to the South.... He was opposed to American 
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democratic institutions, and critical of the society and manners he encountered; but he thought 

highly of the South's physical resources." -Clark III: 39.  

 

141.  (BROWN, JOSEPH). FIELDER, Herbert. A Sketch of the Life and Times of Joseph E. 

Brown. Springfield, MA, 1883. 1st ed. 785pp. Frontis. port. Orig. cloth. Hinges cracking. Very 

good. Brown was Governor of Georgia. Much about Georgia during and after the Civil War. Howes 

F-121.   $200.00 

 

142.  (AMERICAN COLONIZATION SOCIETY). The Fifteenth Annual Report of the 

American Society for Colonizing the Free People of Colour of the United States. With an Appendix. 

Washington: Printed by James C. Dunn, 1832. 1st ed. xxix,[3],56,[8] pp. Disbound. Title page 

separated and toned but present, scattered foxing, else a very good copy. The Society was formed to 

hep return freed slaves to Africa and was instrumental in the founding of Liberia.              $150.00 

 

143.  FILSON, John.  Histoire de Kentucke, Nouvelle Colonie à l'Ouest de la Virginie...T-

raduit...par M. Parraud.  Paris:Buisson, 1785. 1st French edition.  Small 8vo, xvi, 234pp. A fine 

copy in period style calf-backed marbled boards. Private library stamp.              $3750.00 

This edition follows the notoriously rare first American edition, published in Wilmington, DE, in 

1784, and preceding the first English edition of 1793.  This book is a cornerstone of frontier 

literature and is illustrated with a large folding map of Kentucky.  The map, measuring 15 1/2 by 

14", was executed specifically for the French edition and differs significantly from the maps in the 

American edition and in the later English edition.  Further, the map in the American edition was not 

usually issued with the book; this, then, is the first edition of this work with a generally available 

map. 

 The book's importance "lies in its being the first history of Kentucky. It contains the first map of 

Kentucky and probably the first account of Daniel Boone.  The author first described Kentucky, and 

then incorporated the Boone narrative, which was certainly not written by Boone. 'The Minutes of 

the Pianashaw Council, held at Post St. Vincent, April 15, 1784' was followed  by brief descriptions 

of Indian tribes, and tables giving the distances from Philadelphia to the Falls of the Ohio by way 

of Boone's Trace and from Philadelphia to New Orleans by way of the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers. 

 "Filson came to Kentucky in 1782 or 1783 from Pennsylvania.  He was a surveyor and 

consequently saw much of the country, or his map could not have been produced." --Clark II, 23. 

"First book on Kentucky and most notable product from the pen of a Western pioneer." --Howes 

F129. Sabin 24338. Church V, 1212. Field 537. 

 

144.  [FILSON, John].  Life and Adventures of Colonel Daniel Boon: The First White Settler of 

the State of Kentucky. Written by Himself. To Which Is Added a Narration of His Latter Life until 

His Death. Annexed is an Eulogy by Lord Byron. [New York: Charles Heartman, 1916]. 4to. 42pp. 

Portrait frontis. Contemporary 3/4 black morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g. Very good or better.               $500.00 

HOWES T-369 (ref.). Field 152. One of 77 copies published as Heartman's Historical Series No. 

17. Written in the form of an autobiography of Boone, "from his own mouth," by John Filson and 

first published in the appendix to his Discovery, Settlement and Present State of Kentucke 

(Wilmington, DE, 1784. See also R. T. Durrett, John Filson (1884), and the preface to Filson's 

Discovery. 

 

145.  (VIRGINIA).  FLIPPIN, Percy Scott.  The Royal Government in Virginia, 1624-1775. 

N.Y.: Columbia University, 1919. 1st ed. 393pp. Very good in orig. cloth. Inscribed by the author to 

Arthur Schlesinger, with his bookplate.      $100.00 

 

146.  FOOTE, Andrew H. Africa and the American Flag. New York: D. Appleton & Co., 1854. 

1st ed. 390 pp. Frontis., lithographic plates, map. Orig. pictorial cloth. Spine dulled, some wear to 

spine hinges, light scattered foxing, else a very good copy. A history of Africa and American 

involvement therein. $150.00 

 

147.  FOOTE, William Henry. Sketches of North Carolina, Historical and Biographical, 
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Illustrative of the Principles of a Portion of her Early Settlers. New York: Robert Carter, 1846. 1st 

ed. 557 pp. Orig. cloth. Small chip to top of spine, moderate rubbing of extremities, light scattered 

foxing, else a good plus copy.                    $400.00 

HOWES F-240. Thornton 4378. A history of North Carolina emphasizing the religious development 

in the state with a long look at the Scotch-Irish population. 

 

148.  FORBES, James Grant.  Sketches, Historical and Topographical, of the Floridas; More 

Particularly of East Florida. New York. 1821. 226pp. plus advertisement leaf. Folding frontispiece 

map. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt with leather label. Bookplate on front 

pastedown. Folding map backed with tissue, repairing several closed tears. Leaf preceding titlepage 

also backed with tissue. Light foxing and soiling. Scattered pencil annotations. About very good.  

   $3750.00 

SABIN 25046. STREETER SALE 1205. CLARK II:203. HOWES F243. SERVIES1078.  First and 

only edition.  A guide to East Florida at the time it was ceded to the U.S., designed to attract 

investors and settlers to the "Forbes Purchase," encompassing over one million acres on the 

Appalachicola bay and river.  An appendix reprints some historical documents, including a 

bilingual version of the treaty of cession.  Sabin does not note the map, and Howes states it was not 

issued in all copies.  It depicts the Appalachicola river and bay, and includes a plan of the proposed 

town of Colinton with street names, squares, etc. 

 

149.  FORTIER, Alcée.  A History of Louisiana. Paris: Goupil & Co. and New York: Manzi, 

Joyant & Co., 1904. 1st ed. 4tos. 4 Vols. xix,268; Frontises., portraits, plates, maps. Orig. 3/4 gilt-

ruled red morocco and marbled boards, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, compartments gilt, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g. Near fine. $1250.00 

HOWES F-278, "aa." Edition Royale, one of 200 numbered copies out of an edition of 1200. With 

the ownership signatures of Frank T. Echezabel, who sat in the Louisiana House of Representatives 

from 1904 to 1908. 

 

150.  FOSTER, Stephen C.  Old Folks at Home. Suwanee River Route to Florida: A Souvenir 

Presented by the Georgia Southern & Florida R.R. Boston: George H. Walker & Co., Lith., [n.d.]. 

4to. 2pp. Orig. pictorial wrappers. Minor scattered speckling to outer wrappers, else very good. 

Front wrapper shows a steam train crossing a bridge at White Springs. rear shows Map of the 

Georgia Southern & Florida Railroad Suwanee River Route to Florida, and Connections, shows the 

railroads route from Birmingham, Alabama, to Macon, through Cordele to Palatka, Florida. The 

Suwanee River Route was the nickname for the Georgia Southern & Florida Railway. $250.00 

 

151.  FRAZIER, E. Franklin.  The Free Negro Family: A Study of Family Origins before the 

Civil War. Nashville, TN: Fisk University Press, 1932. 1st ed. 75pp. Tables, maps. Orig. cloth. 

Minor rubbing to spine ends, else very good. Ownership signature of Adelaide C. Hill and a note by 

her on title page. Adelaide Cromwell Hill (1919-2019). Hill, a prominent sociologist and a 

granddaughter of John Wesley Cromwell, was the first Black instructor at Hunter College and at 

Smith College. She was the author of several books on Black history and a study of Boston's Black 

upper class.      $100.00 

 

152.  (LOUISIANA). FRENCH, B.F.  Historical Memoirs of Louisiana, From the First 

Settlement of the Colony to the Departure of Governor O'Reilly in 1770. N.Y., 1853. 291pp. Port. 

Orig. cloth. Ex-lib. Cloth quite worn, a few small tears, and dampstained. Dampstaining and 

discoloration to some pages. Interior overall very good. This is the fifth volume in a series. Howes 

F-372.   $150.00 

 

153.  (MARYLAND).  FREY, Jacob.  Reminiscences of Baltimore. Baltimore, 1893. 1st ed. 

Large, thick 4to. Frontis. portr. illus. (2), 468pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth. The author's recollections 

of 50 years of Baltimore history detailing its politics, economy and institutions to 1893. Scarce.  

   $150.00 

 

154.  (FLORIDA).  FULLER, Herbert B.  The Purchase of Florida, Its History and Diplomacy. 
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Cleveland: Burrows, 1906. 1st ed. Illus. with 2 folding maps. 399pp. plus advts. T.e.g. Near fine in 

orig. cloth. Howes F-408. Very scarce. Covers the period 1776-1819.                 $400.00 

 

155.  GARDEN, Alexander.  Anecdotes of the American Revolution, Illustrative of the Talents 

and Virtues of the Heroes and Patriots, Who Acted the Most Conspicuous Parts Therein....Second 

Series. Charleston. 1828. ix,[3],240pp. Orig. paper boards, paper spine and label, in custom blue 

morocco-backed box, inner cloth chemise. Ownership stamps on front and rear endpapers. Moderate 

tanning and foxing. Very good.           $1750.00 

HOWES G-61, "aa." Sabin G26598. American Imprints 33320. The second series, much less 

common than the first, which was published in 1822, and an important source for the Revolution in 

the South. Garden interviewed many participants in events. 

 

156.  GARRETT, W[illiam] R[obertson]. History of the South Carolina Cession and the 

Northern Boundary of Tennessee. Nashville, TN: Southern Methodist Publishing House, 1884. 1st 

ed. 32 pp. Map frontis., maps. Orig. printed wrappers. Chipping to spine and wrappers, else a very 

good copy. History of various border disputes.                 SOLD 

 

157.  [GENTLEMAN OF ELVAS].  Narratives of the Career of Hernando de Soto in the 

Conquest of Florida as Told by a Knight of Elvas and in a Relation by Luys Hernandez de Biedma, 

Factor of the Expedition. Translated by Buckingham Smith. New York: [The Bradford Club], 1866. 

4to. 1st ed. xxviii,324,[3, List of Subscribers]pp. Portrait frontis., plates, map. 19th-century 3/4 gilt-

ruled blue morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands, compartments ruled in gilt, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g. A very good or better copy.      $1000.00 

Servies 4959. One of 125 numbered copies. This translation is a basic source on the De Soto 

expedition. 

 

158.  GEORGE, James Z.  The Political History of Slavery in the United States. Book I. The 

Political History of Slavery in the United States. Book II. Legislative History of Reconstruction. 

N.Y.: Neale Publishing Company, 1915. 1st ed. Portr. Illus. xxiv, 342pp.  Fine copy in orig. cloth. 

Krick 162. "...well constructed and written...." Scarce.       $400.00 

 

159.  GEORGIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY.  Collections. Volume II. Savannah, 1842. 336pp. 

Contemporary cloth. Cloth faded, splitting along upper front hinge. Blindstamp on titlepage and 

library number on spine. Some foxing. Overall very good. Contains reprints of five Howes items: 

Tailfer's New Voyage to Georgia; Stephens, State of the Province of Georgia and Brief Account of 

the Causes; Tailfer's A True and Historical Narrative; and Martyn, An Account Showing the Progress 

of Georgia. $125.00 

 

160.  GIBBES, Robert W.  Documentary History of the American Revolution: Consisting of 

Letters and Papers...chiefly in South Carolina...1764-1776.  N.Y., 1855. xi, 292pp. Binding soiled, 

but still a good copy in orig. cloth. Howes G-151. $200.00 

 

161.  GIDDINGS, Joshua R.  The Florida Exiles and War for Slavery, or the Crimes Committed 

by Our Government against the Maroons, Who Fled from South Carolina and Other Slave States, 

Seeking Protection under Spanish Law. New York: Follett, Foster and Company, 1863. viii,338pp. 

Frontis., plates. Orig. printed front wrapper. Lacks rear wrapper, tiny chip to head of spine and front 

wrapper. A few small library blindstamps, else very good or better.  SOLD 

"A glowing arraignment of the government of the United States for its complicity in the outrages 

perpetrated upon the Seminoles" Field 606. "A severe attack upon the government of the United 

states for its complicity with slavery" Sabin 27327. A history of the efforts of slaveholders and the 

United states military to repatriate escaped slaves living in Florida and to subdue their Indian 

allies during the two Seminole Wars. Giddings, a five term U.S. Congressman from Ohio, was one 

of the most prominent and militant abolitionists in the nation and a harsh critic of U.S. policy in 

Florida. 

 

162.  (GEORGIA).  (GILMER, George R.).  Sketches of Some of the First Settlers of Upper 
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Georgia, of the Cherokees, and the Author.  Americus, GA., 1926. Portrait. map. 458pp. Fine copy 

in orig. cloth. Howes G-186. $175.00 

 

163.  (VIRGINIA).  GINSBERG, Louis.  History of the Jews of Petersburg 1789-1950. 

Petersburg, 1954. 1st ed. Illus. viii, 118pp. Near fine in orig. cloth. Inscribed by the author.   $100.00 

 

164.  GODLEY, John Robert.  Letters from America. London: John Murray, 1844. 1st ed. Two 

vols. xxiii, 272; viii, 243pp. A very good set in contemporary half calf.       $450.00 

Howes G-216. Much on Canada, Boston, New York, the South and slavery. 

 

165.  (FLORIDA). (DUVAL CO.). GOLD, Pleasant Daniel. History of Duval County Including 

Early History of East Florida. St. Augustine, FL: The Record Company, 1929. 1st ed. 234 pp. Illus., 

portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Spine lightly sunned, else near fine.                $200.00 

 

166.  GONZALES, Ambrose E.  With Aesop Along the Black Border. Columbia: State Co., 

1924. 1st ed. 8vo, 298pp. Original pictorial red cloth. Scattered foxing to foredge and flyleafs, else 

bright and near fine.  A volume of Gullah tales from the sea islands of South Carolina.        $175.00   

 

167.  GORDON, Armistead C[hurchill].  William Fitzhugh Gordon. A Virginian of the Old 

School: His Life, Times and Contemporaries (1787-1858). New York; The Neale Publishing 

Company, 1909. 1st ed. 412 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth, T.E.G. Very good. "W,F. Gordon's 

interesting career and A.C. Gordon's writing make this a good book. William Fitzhugh Gordon 

served with the Virginia volunteers during the War of 1812; and a few of his war letters are printed 

in this volume. ... Gordon was instrumental in furthering the development of the University of 

Virginia while he was in the state's General Assembly. While in the national Congress, he was a 

major factor in the development of the federal treasury system." Krick 175. $125.00 

 

168.  (ALABAMA). (CLARKE CO.). GRAHAM, John Simpson. History of Clarke County. 

Birmingham, AL: Press of Birmingham Printing Company, 1923. 1st ed. 345, [5] pp. Portrait 

frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Light shelfwear, else near fine. Includes Civil War records and a 

history of Women's suffrage. $150.00 

 

169.  (VIRGINIA).  GRANTHAM, Sir Thomas.  An Historical Account of Some Memorable 

Actions, Particularly in Virginia.... Introduction by R.A. Brock. Richmond: Carlton McCarthy & 

Co., 1882. viii, 71pp.  A fine copy in 3/4 morocco. $400.00 

Howes G-313. Limited to 250 copies. Originally published in 1714 and 1716 (only four copies of 

either edition are known to exist). Bacon's rebellion, etc. 

 

170.  GRAYSON, William J.  James Louis Petigru. A Biographical Sketch. New York: Harper & 

Brothers, 1866. 178pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Minor rubbing to foot of spine, else very good 

or better. Petigru was a South Carolinian who strongly supported the Union cause. $150.00 

 

171.  GREELY, Horace and CLEVELAND, John F., comp. A Political Text-Book for 1860: 

Comprising a Brief View of Presidential Nominations and Elections: Including All the National 

Platforms Ever Yet Adopted: also, a history of the Struggle Respecting Slavery in the Territories, and 

of the Action of Congress as to the Reedom [sic] of the Public Lands, with the Most Notable 

Speeches and Letters Messrs. Lincoln, Douglas, Bell, Cass, Seward, Everett, Breckenridge, H.V. 

Johnson, etc., etc., Touching the Questions of the Day; and Returns of All Presidential Elections 

Since 1836. New-York: The Tribune Association, 1860. 1st ed. 248pp. Orig. blindstamped cloth. 

Some wear to spine ends and corners, else very good.                 $100.00 

 

172.  GREGG, Alexander. History of the Old Cheraws Containing An Account of the Aborigines 

of the Pedee. The First White Settlements Their Subsequent Progress, Civil Changes, the Struggle of 

the Revolution, and Growth of the Country Afterward Extending from About A.D. 1730 to 1810 

with Notices of Families and Sketches of Individuals. Columbia, SC: The State Company, 1925. 

Later ed. viii, 629 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. Some shelf wear, else very good.       $300.00 
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HOWES G-399.Eberstadt 127:221: "Contains much of the aboriginal history of the early south not 

elsewhere to be found." 

 

173.  GRÉGOIRE, H[enri].  An Enquiry Concerning the Intellectual and Moral Faculties,  and 

Literature of Negroes; Followed with an Account of the Life and Works of Fifteen Negroes & 

Mulattoes, Distinguished in Science, Literature and the Arts. Translated by D.B. Warden. Brooklyn: 

Printed by Thomas Kirk, 1810. 1st American ed. 253,[2]pp. Later cloth. Very old water stain to 

margins, toning, leaves brittle, else very good.       $3500.00 

Blockson 18. Work, p.455. Sabin 28728. John Wesley Cromwell's copy with a note in his hand on 

the front free endpaper: "A Present from A. A. Schomburg, New York City." Further inscribed: 

Adelaide Cromwell Hill granddaughter of John W. Cromwell to who the book was given." Arturo 

Alfonso Schomburg (1874-1938) was a historian, writer, bibliophile, and activist He was a 

prominent member of the Harlem Renaissance; his library formed the basis of the Schomburg 

Collection of the New York Public Library. Adelaide Cromwell Hill from her grandfather's library 

John W. Cromwell. John Wesley Cromwell (1846-1927) was a lawyer, teacher, civil servant, 

journalist, historian, and civil rights activist in Washington, DC. He was among the founders of the 

Bethel Literary and Historical Society and the American Negro Academy. Adelaide Cromwell Hill 

(1919-2019). Hill, a prominent sociologist and a granddaughter of John Wesley Cromwell, was the 

first Black instructor at Hunter College and at Smith College. She was the author of several books 

on Black history and a study of Boston's Black upper class. 

      Originally published in Paris in 1808. "This now scarce volume set the standards by which most 

biographical and historical works on gifted blacks were written during the following decades. 

Grégoire's book was an important and authoritative contribution to Afro-American historicity"-

Blockson. Classic examination and defense of the intellectual capacity of Blacks. Grégoire and 

other abolitionists on both sides of the Atlantic sought to establish the "capacity" of the Negro. Not 

every one would rise to the level of a Phillis Wheatley, Ignacio Sancho, or Olaudah Equiano, but 

the "capacity" was there. Grégoire in France and Theodore Dwight in America tried to prove that 

Black Africa not only had the capacity but a written language, which of course was Arabic. 

 

174.  (MARYLAND). (FREDERICK CO.). GROVE, William Jarboe. History of Carrollton 

Manor, Frederick County, Maryland. Frederick, MD: Marken & Bielfeld, 1928. 1st ed. x, 496, [2] 

pp. Illus., portraits. Later cloth. Tape repair to final leaf, else very good. Very scarce.  $300.00 

 

175.  GUTHRIE, Chaplain Jas. M.  Campfires of the Afro-American; or, The Colored Man as a 

Patriot, Soldier, Sailor, and Hero, in the Cause of Free America: displayed in Colonial Struggles, in 

the Revolution, the War of 1812, and in Later Wars, particularly the Great Civil War - 1861-5, and 

the Spanish-American War 1898: concluding with an Account of the War with the Filipinos - 1899. 

A Thrilling Record of His Daring and Suffering for Liberty's Sake, in Patriotic Uprisings, in Battles 

on Land and Sea, in Prison Pens, and in Deeds of Individual Heroism. Phila: Afro-American Pub. 

Co., 1899. 1st ed. 710pp. Orig. pictorial cloth. Frontis, plates, portraits, illus. Recased with orig. 

spine laid down, minor soiling on cloth, new endpapers, amateur tape repair to frontis, else very 

good.   SOLD 

An encompassing account of the crucial involvement of Afro-American men since the American 

Revolution through until the War with the Philippines.   

 

176.  (VIRGINIA).  GWATHMEY, John H.  Twelve Virginia Counties Where the Western 

Migration Began. Richmond, 1937. Illus. 469pp. Limited to 1,000 copies. $125.00 

 

177.  HAMILL, H[oward] M[elancthon].  The Old South: A Monograph. Nashville, TN: 

Publishing House of the M.E. Church, South, [1913]. 79pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. 

pictorial cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, faint scattered foxing, else very good or better. Hamill divides 

Old South into slaveholders, slaves, and non-slaveholding whites. $100.00 

 

178.  HAMILTON, J. G. De Roulhac. Reconstruction in North Carolina. New York: Columbia 

University Press, 1914. 1st ed. x, 683 pp. Folding frontis. map. Orig. gilt stamped cloth. Very good.  

   $250.00 
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HOWES H-129. Thornton 5560. Very scarce in this condition. One of the first and still the best work 

on the subject. 

 

179.  HAMPTON, Wade.  Family Letters of the Three Wade Hamptons, 1782-1901. Edited by 

Charles E. Cauthen. Columbia: University of South Carolina Press, 1953. Xix,181pp. Frontis., 

illus., portraits, plates. Orig. armorial cloth, priceclipped d/j. Fine.    $100.00 

 

180.  HANGER, George.  The Life, Adventures and Opinions of Col. George Hanger. Written by 

Himself. London: J. Debrett, 1801. 1st ed. Two vols. 339; 475pp. 19th century calf-backed marbled 

boards. A very good set.       $1500.00 

Howes H-158. Sabin 30227. An important commentary on the war in the South. Hanger was aide-

de-camp to Clinton during the Charleston campaign as well as throughout the war and was on 

friendly terms with Clinton, Tarleton and Andre, among others. Ghost written by William Combe. 

 

181.  (WASHINGTON, BOOKER T.) HARLAN, Louis R. Booker T. Washington: The 

Making of a Black Leader, 1856-1901 [with] HARLAN, Louis R. Booker T. Washington: The 

Wizard of Tuskegee, 1901-1915. New York: Oxford University Press, 1972-1983. 1st eds. xi, 379; 

xii, 548 pp. Portrait frontises., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth and cloth-backed boards, d/js. Near fine 

set. Biography of the founder of the Tuskegee Institute. $200.00 

 

182.  (WASHINGTON, BOOKER T.). HARLAN, Louis R. Booker T. Washington: the 

Making of a Black Leader, 1856-1901. New York: Oxford University Press, 1972. 1st ed. xii, 379 

pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Moderate wear to d/j, else a 

very good copy. Based on Washington's papers, this biography traces his life from slave cabin to 

dinner at the White House. $100.00 

 

183.  (GEORGIA). HARLEY, Timothy.  Southward Ho! Notes of a Tour to and through the 

State of Georgia in the Winter of 1885-6. London, 1886. 1st ed. 198pp. plus 2pp. advts. Illus. Orig. 

cloth. Very good. $300.00 

Not in Howes, Clark, or Georgia bib. The author, an English minister, addresses topics such as 

"Religion," "The Coloured People", and "Education" in addition to giving accounts of specific 

towns and industries. Scarce. 

 

184.  HARRIS, Wade H.  My School Days: Reconstruction Experiences in the South. New 

York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1914. 1st ed. 57pp. Frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. cloth. 

Light speckling to spine, else very good or better. Krick 202.                  $200.00 

 

185.  (VIRGINIA). (PRINCE WILLIAM CO.). HARRISON, Fairfax. Landmarks of Old 

Prince William: A Study of Origins in Northern Virginia. [Berryville, VA: Chesapeake Book 

Company, 1964]. Facsimile of the 1924 ed. 724 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial 

cloth. Spine somewhat faded, some edgewear and rubbing to cloth, else a very good copy. $100.00 

 

186.  HARRISON, W[illiam] P[ope], ed. The Gospel Among the Slaves: A Short Account of 

Missionary Operations Among the African Slaves of the Southern States. Nashville, TN: Publishing 

House of the M.E. Church, South, 1893. 1st ed. 394 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. 

Rubbing of spine ends and corners, small mark on rear cover, else a very good copy.$125.00 

 

187.  (VIRGINIA). HAYNES, Donald, ed.  Virginiana in the Printed Book Collections of the 

Virginia State Library. 2 vols. Large 4to. Original cloth. Richmond: Virginia State Library, 1975.  

   $150.00 

A little edgewear, else a very good set. 

 

188.  HAYWOOD, John.  The Natural and Aboriginal History of Tennessee, up to the First 

Settlements Therein by the White People, in the Year 1768. Nashville: Printed by George Wilson, 

1823. viii,390,liv pp. 1/2 title. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt with brown morocco gilt labels. 

Wear and rubbing to boards, old repair to upper portion of rear board, corners bumped, joints 
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cracked (but still strong), later tape reinforcements to hinges. Contemporary ownership inscriptions 

on front pastedown, front free endpaper, and titlepage, modern bookplates to front and rear 

pastedowns. Moderate foxing and tanning throughout. Good plus. In orange 1/2 morocco slipcase 

and chemise, spine gilt.     $15,000.00 

HOWES H-359, "b." Sabin 31085. Field 670. Church 1325. Streeter 1659. Siebert Sale 371. Allen 

Imprints 562. AII (Tennessee) 121. Streeter Sale 1659.First edition of Haywood's substantial 

account of the natural and aboriginal history of Tennessee. A judge in Davidson County and one of 

the pioneering historians of Tennessee, Haywood wrote the companion volume entitled The Civil 

and Political History of the State of Tennessee, from Its Earliest Settlement up to the Year 1796, also 

published in 1823. In addition to providing much information about the Indians of Tennessee, the 

author attempts to demonstrate the relationship of Native Americans to the Caucasian race. He also 

includes details regarding Mexicans, Hindus, Persians, Peruvians, Cherokees, Chickasaws, and 

Natchez Indians. "In this book, now exceedingly rare and highly prized, the author has brought 

together a very large number of curious facts, relating to the origin and character of the natives of 

his State, prior to the settlement by the whites. He does not favor the hypothesis of great antiquity in 

the Indian nations of America, and believes in their common origin with the Caucasian race. He 

describes with great minuteness and care the relics of the race which once inhabited the territory, its 

utensils, skeletons, crania, and fortifications, most of which he appears to have personally 

inspected" - Field. This is one of the most difficult Tennessee books to acquire, especially in 

unsophisticated condition. 

 

189.  HELPER, Hinton Rowan.  Nojoque: A Question for a Continent. N.Y., 1867. 1st ed. 

479pp. Orig. cloth, but a very good copy.       $500.00 

Afro-American 4710. Sabin 31274. "[A] furious denunciation of the negro[sic] as a menace to the 

South and to white labor, and the purpose avowed in its preface was `to write the negro[sic] out of 

America...and out of existence.'" Rare. 

 

190.  [HEWATT, Alexander]. An Historical Account of the Rise and Progress of the Colonies of 

South Carolina and Georgia. London: Printed for Alexander Donaldson, 1779. 1st ed. Two vols. xiv, 

347;ix, 329 pp. Old library call number on title page of Vol. 1, former owner's name, author's name 

has been written on title pages of both vols., foxed; vol. 1 has page of pencilled notes by an early 

owner. This is a married set, vol. 1 is shorter than vol. 2. Bound in uniform new, antique-style 1/4-

leather and marbled boards with raised spine bands and red morocco, gilt-lettered spine labels. A 

very good set.                   $2000.00 

HOWES H-452. The earliest history of the region. Alexander Hewatt (1740-1824) was a Scot 

educated in Edinburgh and became a Presbyterian pastor in Charleston, SC. A Royalist, he left 

South Carolina at the beginning of the Revolution and wrote this history in London. 

 

191.  HILDRETH, Richard.  Despotism in America: An Inquiry Into the Nature, Results and 

Legal Basis of the Slave-Holding System in the United States. Boston, 1854. 1st ed. 307pp. Fine in 

orig. cloth.       $125.00 

 

192.  HILLYARD, M.B. The New South. A Description of the Southern States, Noting Each 

State Separately, And Giving Their Distinctive Features and Most Salient Characteristics. Baltimore, 

MD, 1887. 413pp. plus [81]pp. illus. advts. Orig. pictorial cloth. Spine ends and corners rubbed, 

else near fine. $125.00 

 

193.  [HINTON, Richard Josiah].  Rebel Invasion of Missouri and Kansas, and the Campaign 

of the Army of the Border, against General Sterling Price, in October and November, 1864. 

Chicago: Church & Goodman, 1865. 1st ed. 351pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, maps. Orig. 

blindstamped cloth. Minor wear to head of spine, bookplate of the Library of the Commandery of 

the State of Massachusetts Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, else very good 

or better. $400.00 

HOWES H-514. Dornbusch II, 1801. "A personal narrative, by an officer of a Kansas colored unit; 

emphasizes the service of Kansas militiamen" Nevins I, p. 32. 
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194.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). HIRSCH, Arthur Henry.  The Huguenots of South Carolina. 

Durham: Duke University Press, 1928. 1st ed. Illus. xv, 338pp. Very good in orig. cloth. $100.00 

 

195.  (MISSOURI). (CALLAWAY CO.). History of Callaway County, Missouri, Written and 

Compiled from the Most Authentic Official and Private Sources, Including a History of Its 

Townships, Towns and Villages. Together with a Condensed History of Missouri; a Reliable and 

Detailed History of Callaway County--Its Pioneer Record, Resources, Biographical Sketches of 

Prominent Citizens; General and Local Statistics of Great Value; Incidents and Reminiscences. St. 

Louis: National Historical Company, 1884. 1st ed. 4to. vii, 954 pp. Illus., folding plate. Orig. gilt 

blindstamped cloth rebacked, all edges marbled. Cloth rubbed, folding plate starting on folds, 

uniformly toned, else a very good copy. Includes chapters on military history, Jefferson Davis, and 

the state lunatic asylum (portrayed in the folding plate). $350.00 

 

196.  (WEST VIRGINIA). NEWTON, J.H., et al. History of the Pan-Handle; Being Historical 

Collections of the Counties of Ohio, Brooke, Marshall and Hancock, West Virginia. With 

Illustrations. Compiled and Written by J.H. Newton, G.G. Nichols, and A.G. Sprankle. Edited by J.H. 

Newton. Wheeling, WV: Published by J.A. Caldwell, 1879. 1st ed. Folio. Maps. Illus. with 

numerous full and half-page lithographic views. 450 (1), xxxi pp. Orig. half-calf and cloth. A fine 

copy.   $1000.00 

Howes N-128. Scarce. Lithographic views of the residences of prominent men, important public 

buildings, and businesses, as well as portraits. 

 

197.  HODGSON, Joseph.  The Cradle of the Confederacy; or, the Times of Troup, Quitman and 

Yancey. A Sketch of Southwestern Political History from the Formation of the Federal Government 

to A.D. 1861. Mobile, AL: Printed at the Register Publishing Office, 1876. 1st ed. xv,528pp. Orig. 

cloth. Fine.  $300.00 

HOWES H-562: "Political history of the deep South from the Southern point of view." With 

bookplate of The Mary De Renne Confederate Collection. 

 

198.  HOFFMAN, Frederick L. Race Portraits and Tendencies of the American Negro. New 

York: Published for the American Economic Association by The Macmillan Company, 1896. 1st ed. 

x, 329 pp. Orig. cloth. Recased with new endpapers, some speckling to cloth and wear to spine ends, 

else a very good copy.                    SOLD 

 

199.  HOLBROOK, John Edwards.  Ichthyology of South Carolina... Vol. I [all published]. 

Charleston, S.C., 1860. vii, [1], 205pp. plus twenty-eight handcolored lithographic plates. Quarto. 

Contemporary three quarter pebbled morocco and marbled boards, gilt, spine gilt, t.e.g. Hinges 

expertly repaired, very light wear to extremities. Internally clean, fresh, and near fine. $15,000.00 

Meisel III, p. 486. Nissen (Zoology) 1979. Sabin 32452. Bennett, p. 56. From the distinguished 

sporting library of Edward Sands Litchfield, with his bookplate on the front pastedown. The second 

edition of Holbrook's work on fishes, equally as rare as the 1855 first, and using the same 

lithographic stones. The place of publication, on the eve of the destruction wrought on the city by 

the Civil War, no doubt accounts for the rarity of the book. Each of the plates depicts two species of 

fish, beautifully colored. Bennett calls the work "extremely rare and interesting." This book 

represented the end of Holbrook's scientific endeavors. After service as a surgeon in the 

Confederate Army, he returned home to find his library and collections destroyed. He died several 

years later. Holbrook is best known for his work on American snakes and reptiles. 

 

200.  HOLTZCLAW, William H.  The Black Man's Burden. Introduction by Booker T. 

Washington. N.Y.: Neale Publishing Co., 1915. 1st ed. Illus. Orig. cloth; a very good copy. Krick 

225.        $125.00 

 

201.  HOWARD, Benjamin C.  A Report of the Decision of the Supreme Court of the United 

States, and Opinions of the Judges Thereof, in the Case of Dred Scott verses John F. A. Sandford. 

December Term, 1856. New York: D. Appleton & Co., 1857. Pp.[4], 393-633. Period-style calf-

backed marbled boards, gilt-ruled spine, black morocco spine label. Small library stamp on title 
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page, professional repairs to first two leaves, light uniform toning, else a very good copy.     $750.00 

HOWES S-218. Grolier 100, 68. This case demonstrated the extreme pro-slavery position of the 

Supreme Court and helped to precipitate the Civil War. Dred Scott, a slave who lived in Rock Island, 

Illinois, and Fort Snelling, Wisconsin, both places where slavery was prohibited, sued for his 

freedom in 1846. The Supreme Court's decision against Scott exacerbated feelings between the 

North and South and seriously diminished the Court's credibility in the North. 

 

202.  HOWARD, Clinton N.  The British Development of West Florida, 1763-1769. Berkeley: 

University of California Press, 1947. 1st ed. ix,166pp. Map frontis., folding maps. Bound by 

Sangorski & Sutcliffe in 3/4 brown morocco, raised spine bands, red morocco spine label, original 

printed wrappers bound in. Faint scattered foxing to foredge and endpapers, else near fine. $150.00 

 

203.  (MARYLAND).  HOWARD, George W.  The Monumental City, Its Past History and 

Present Resources. Baltimore, 1873. Profusely illus. with engravings and advts. folding maps. 

1,002pp. Fine in orig. cloth, a.e.g. The best and most complete edition.       $275.00 

 

204.  HOWARD, James H.W.  Bond and Free; A True Tale of Slave Times. Original cloth. 

Harrisburg: Edwin K. Meyers, 1886. $450.00 

Wright III, 2797. Cloth soiled and edgeworn. Front hinge cracking. Overall a good copy of this 

novel by a former slave. 

 

205.  (VIRGINIA).  HOWE, Henry.  Historical Collections of Virginia; Containing a Collection 

of the Most Interesting Facts, Traditions, Biographical Sketches, Anecdotes, &c. Relating to Its 

History and Antiquities, Together with Geographical and Statistical Descriptions. To Which Is 

Appended, an Historical and Descriptive Sketch of the District of Columbia. Charleston, SC: 

Babcock & Co., 1845. 1st ed. 544 pp. Hand-colored engraved frontis., additional engraved title-

page, illus., portraits, plates, hand-colored folding map. 19th-century full gilt-ornamented red 

morocco, raised spine bands, A.e.g. Very light scattered foxing, bookplate, else a very good copy.  

   $400.00 

HOWES H-722. A history of the state including histories of each county and the District of 

Columbia. 

 

206.  HUGHES, Thomas.  Rugby Tennessee Being Some Account of the Settlement Founded on 

the Cumberland Plateau by the Board of Aid to Land Ownership, Limited, a Company Incorporated 

in England, and Authorised to Hold and Deal in Land by Act of the Legislature of the State of 

Tennessee...With a Report on the Soils of the Plateau by F. W. Keillebrew. New York: Macmillan 

and Co., 1881. 1st American ed. xi,168pp. Orig. cloth. Small stain to front board, else a near fine 

copy. Hughes, the author of Tom Brown's School Days, founded the Rugby settlement in Tennessee-

-named after his old school--to encourage young Englishman graduates of prominent English 

schools to take up a career in agriculture. $200.00 

 

207.  (FLORIDA). HULTON, Paul.  The Work of Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues. A Huguenot 

Artist in France, Florida and England. Foreword, Catalogue and Introductory Studies by.... London: 

British Museum Publications, Ltd., [1977]. 2 vols. Large 4to. xii, 241pp.; ix, 144 plates (16 in 

color). Orig. green cloth, publisher's slipcase. Fine. Important artist and engraver of the 16th century 

who made the first drawings of Florida Indians and many natural history studies. $150.00 

 

208.  HUME, Sophia. An Exhortation To The Inhabitants Of The Province Of South Carolina, To 

Bring Their Deeds To The Light Of Christ, In Their Own Consciences. In Which Is Inserted, Some 

Account Of The Author's Experience In The Important Business Of Religion. London: Printed and 

Sold by Luke Hinde. 1752. 152pp. Bound in full calf [some rubbing to covers, rebacked in period 

style, with raised and gilt-decorated spine bands, and gilt-lettered red morocco spine label]. 

Bookplate on front pastedown of John Earl of Loudoun, i.e., John Campbell, the Fourth Earl of 

Loudoun, who served as Governor of Virginia during the 1750's and commander of British forces in 

America at the outset of the French and Indian War. Light scattered foxing, Very Good. $850.00 
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This is the first London edition, and the fifth overall. Sophia Hume [1701-1774], a native of South 

Carolina, was the granddaughter of Mary Fisher, one of the two Quakers first to come to 

Massachusetts in 1656. Her Exhortation, a defense of her religious faith, rebuts those who call her 

religion _by the hard Name of Heresy,_ or _ridiculous or absurd._ She wrote it in Charleston in 

1747, and William Bradford printed it that year in Philadelphia, its first edition. I Turnbull 124. 

Sabin 33780.        

 

209.  HUNTER, Alexander. The Huntsman in the South Vol. I, Virginia and North Carolina. 

Other Volumes to Follow. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1908. 1st ed. 31pp. Portrait 

frontis., plates.  Orig. pictorial cloth, T.e.g. Cloth lightly rubbed, recased, else very good.      $500.00 

Krick 240: "Despite the optimistic declaration of the title page, this was the only volume ever 

published. This volume carries prospective huntsmen through all the waterways and thickets of 

three states, with tips on bagging all manner of game." 

 

210.  HUNTER, C.L.  Sketches of Western North Carolina, Historical and Biographical. 

Illustrating Principally the Revolutionary Period of Mecklenburg, Rowan, Lincoln and Adjoining 

Counties, Accompanied with Miscellaneous Information, Much of It Never before Published. 

Raleigh: The Raleigh News Steam Job Print., 1877. 1st ed. xii,[4],357pp. Errata. Orig. cloth. Spine 

lightly sunned, light scattered foxing, small tear to head of front free endpaper, small waterstain to 

foredge of first several leaves, not affecting text, small amount of pencil annotation, else very good. 

Ownership signature of Nicholas Gibbon, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, who served in the 

28th Regiment, North Carolina State Troops in the Civil War. Gives the history of each county's 

participation in the Revolution. HOWES H-810.              $250.00 

 

211.  HURST, Ronald L., and PROWN, Jonathan. Southern Furniture, 1680-1830. The 

Colonial Williamsburg Collection. Williamsburg, VA, [1998]. Large quarto. 639pp. Illus. Fine in 

d/j.   $100.00 

 

212.  HUTCHINS, Thomas.  An Historical Narrative and Topographical Description of 

Louisiana and West Florida, Comprehending the River Mississippi with its Principal Branches and 

Settlements.... Philadelphia, 1784. 94, [1]pp. Early ownership signature on titlepage and in margin 

of two interior leaves. Bound in 1/2 calf, with marbled boards, spine gilt. $6,000.00 

Howes H-845. Evans 18532. Sabin 34056. Clark I:259. Streeter Sale 1521. Servies 608. Vail 705. 

One of the most valuable works on Florida and Louisiana in the Revolutionary period. Hutchins 

was an officer in the British Army during the French and Indian War, and later surveyed the country 

along the Mississippi from Pittsburgh to New Orleans. During the Revolution he served under 

Greene in the Carolinas, and later spent several years in West Florida, the area between New 

Orleans and Pensacola. He made a minute examination of its coast, harbors, lakes, and rivers, all 

reported in this accurate book. 

 

213.  (GEORGIA). (BROOKS CO.). HUXFORD, Folks. The History of Brooks County, 

Georgia. Quitman, GA: Compiled under the Auspices of Hannah Clarke Chapter, Daughters of the 

American Revolution, 1948. xiii, 607 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Spine 

lightly sunned, else a very good or better copy. Chapters on Civil War and Reconstruction. $225.00 

 

214.  (MARYLAND). (WASHINGTON CO.). An Illustrated Atlas of Washington County, 

Maryland. Phila.: Lake, Griffing & Stevenson, 1877. 1st ed. 66 pp. Lithographic views of the 

courthouse, College of St. James, and properties of important citizens, hand-colored maps. Orig. 

blindstamped and gilt cloth rebacked in calf. Light wear to foot of spine and foot of boards, else a 

very good copy internally fine. $1000.00 
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215.  (KU KLUX KLAN).  INDEX to the Reports of the Committees of the Senate of the United 

States, for the Second Session of the Forty-Second Congress. 1871-'72. 1st ed. xxii,399pp. orig. full 

sheep, ruled in blind, red and black spine labels. Private library stamp on front board and front free 

endpaper. Spine rubbed, else a very good copy. $650.00 

Congressional investigation of the Ku Klux Klan and of revenge of Confederate sympathizers 

against Southerners who had been sympathetic to the North. This volume deals mostly with Florida. 

 

216.  [INGRAHAM, Joseph H.].  The Sunny South; or, The Southerner at Home, Embracing 

Five Years' Experience of a Northern Governess in the Land of the Sugar and the Cotton. Phila., 

1860. 1st ed. 526pp. plus 18pp. of advts. Very good in orig. cloth.        $300.00 

Howes I-50. "Detailed portrayal of life on tobacco, sugar, and cotton plantations in antebellum 

Mississippi. This New Englander thought slavery was a benevolence." 

 

217.  IRVING, Theodore.  The Conquest of Florida by Hernando DeSoto. Phila.: Carey, Lea & 

Blanchard, 1835. 1st ed. Two vols. 290; 302pp.        $300.00 

Howes I-80. The author was Washington Irving's nephew. 

 

218.  JACKSON, Luther Porter. Free Negro Labor and Property Holding in Virginia, 1830-

1860. New York: D. Appleton-Century, [1942]. 1st ed. xix, 270 pp. Orig. cloth. Spine lightly 

sunned, else a very good or better copy. Economic history of Free Black labor in Antebellum 

Virginia. $150.00 

 

219.  (LOUISIANA).  JEFFERSON, Thomas. Documents Relating to the Purchase and 

Exploration of Louisiana. I. The Limits and Bounds of Louisiana. By Thomas Jefferson. II. The 

Exploration of the Red, the Black and the Washita Rivers. By William Dunbar. Printed from the 

Original Manuscripts.... Boston, 1904. Illus. with portrs. large folding map. (4), 45, 189, 76, (2)pp. 

A fine copy in orig. cloth with paper label on spine. With an extra spine label.      $400.00 

Howes L-498. See Howes L-319 (Dunbar). One of 550 numbered copies and the first printing of 

these two items from the original manuscripts in the American Philosophical Society Library. "The 

Sibley-Dunbar descriptions of the Texas-Louisiana frontier gave the first formal and satisfactory 

picture of the southern portion of the Louisiana purchase." 

 

220.  JEFFERSON, Thomas.  Notes on the State of Virginia. Philadelphia: Printed for Mathew 

Carey, 1794. [4],336pp. plus folding table and folding map. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled 

boards, spine gilt with leather label. 19th-century ownership inscription on front pastedown. Folding 

map tipped on new stub, repaired at gutter margin with tape. 19th-century ownership inscription on 

titlepage, minor toning and foxing. Very good.               $8500.00 

The rare thick paper issue of the second American edition of Jefferson's famous work, and the first 

American edition to contain a map.  This is the only book-length work by Jefferson to be published 

in his lifetime, and has been called "one of America's first permanent literary and intellectual 

landmarks."  It was largely written in 1781 and first published in Paris, in French, in 1785, then 

published in English in London in 1787.  Written in the form of answers to questions about Virginia, 

the book supplies a description of the geography, with an abundance of supporting material and 

unusual information.  As J.M. Edelstein notes: "Jefferson wrote about things which interested him 

deeply and about which he knew a great deal; the NOTES, therefore, throws a fascinating light on 

his tastes, curiosities, and political and social opinions."  The map that accompanies this edition 

was executed by Samuel Lewis and depicts Virginia in considerable detail.  The story of the creation 

of this book and its publishing history is an interesting one.  It is told fully by Millicent Sowerby in 

her catalogue of Jefferson's library, where it occupies some thirty pages in small type.  This edition 

includes appendices containing Charles Thomson's notes on Jefferson's original text, his "Draught 

of a Fundamental Constitution for the Commonwealth of Virginia" and "An Act for Establishing 



34 GEORGE S. MacMANUS CO. 
 

Religious Freedom."  The table describes Indian tribes of Virginia. HOWES J78. SABIN 35898. 

CLARK I:262. SOWERBY, JEFFERSON'S LIBRARY 4167. ADAMS, THE EYE OF THOMAS 

JEFFERSON 57. EVANS 27162. 

 

221.  JEFFERSON, Thomas.  Notes on the State of Virginia. Philadelphia. 1801. [4],436 [i.e. 

436],,56pp. plus three maps (one folding), folding plate and frontispiece portrait. Antique style calf, 

spine gilt, gilt leather spine label. Folding plate with foxing, offsetting from the portrait and the 

maps. Occasional tanning to the text, most noticeable in gatherings 3H to 3K, and the final four 

leaves. Good. $6000.00 

One of the most handsome American editions of Jefferson, and the first issued after his accession to 

the presidency, noted on the title as the "First Hot-Pressed Edition."  The portrait, pictured and 

described in Cunningham's THE IMAGE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON IN THE PUBLIC EYE..., was 

engraved by William Harrison, Jr., after a print by Mathew Carey.  It is one of the relatively few 

engraved images of Jefferson. This edition adds Jefferson's famous first inaugural address ("we are 

all Republicans, we are all Federalists").  An appendix adds his correspondence relating to the 

Logan massacre, a horrific frontier tale of the murder of a friendly Indian family in southwest 

Virginia during Lord Dunmore's War in 1774. 

 This copy also contains a large folding map, A MAP OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA, described 

as "Compiled for Rawle's Hot-pressed Edition of Jefferson's Notes."  The folding plate is "A View of 

the Natural Bridge in Virginia." HOWES J78. CLARK I:262. Noble E. Cunningham, Jr., THE 

IMAGE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON IN THE PUBLIC EYE, p.51. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 

6 (ref). 

 

222.  [JEFFERSON, Thomas].  Observations sur la Virginie, par M. J***, Traduites de 

L'Anglois. Paris: Chez Barrois, 1786. 1st published ed. viii,290 [should read 390],[1]pp. 1/2 title, 

large folding map supplied in expert facsimile, table. Rebound in period style, 3/4 brown morocco 

over 18th-century marbled paper-covered boards, gilt ornamented spine, red morocco spine label. 

Faint scattered foxing, faint old stamp on title-page, else a very good or better copy. $6500.00 

HOWES J-78.Clark I:262. Sabin 35895. Sowerby IV, pp.301-30. This is the rare French translation 

of Notes on the State of Virginia, which was first issued privately by Jefferson in 1785 in an edition 

of 200 copies for his personal friends. Jefferson had not intended the work for general distribution, 

but permitted this work--translated by the Abbe Morallet--and a London edition in 1787, before the 

Philadelphia edition of 1788 to prevent any pirating of the work. This is the only book-length work 

by Jefferson to be published in his lifetime, and has been called "One of America's first permanent 

literary and intellectual works." Written in the form of answers to questions about  Virginia, the 

book supplies a description of the geography, with an abundance of supporting material and 

unusual information. As J.M. Edelstein notes: "Jefferson wrote about things which interested him 

deeply and about which he knew a great deal; the Notes, therefore, throws a fascinating light on his 

tastes, curiosities, and political and social opinions." Millicent Sowerby, in her catalogue of 

Jefferson's library, fully tells the story of the creation of this book in thirty pages. 

 

223.  JEFFERSON, Thomas.  Thomas Jefferson's Letter of 20 May 1826 to James Heaton on the 

Abolition of Slavery. edited by Walter Muir Whitehill. Wash.: Dunbarton Oaks Garden Library, 

1967. Facsimile. 20pp. Tall thin 4to. A fine copy in orig. cloth-backed patterned boards. Limited to 

150 copies printed by the Anthoensen Press.                 $100.00 

 

224.  JERVEY, Theodore D.  The Slave Trade: Slavery and Color.  Columbia, S.C.: The State 

Company, 1925. 1st ed. vi, 344 pp. Illus. Orig. cloth in d/j. A near fine copy.              $100.00 

 

225.  (KENTUCKY). JILLSON, Willard Rouse.  The Kentuckie Country. An Historical 

Exposition of Land Interest in Kentucky Prior to 1790, Coupled with Facsimile Reproductions of 
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the London 1786 Brochure of Alexander Fitzroy, and the "Whatman" Edition of John Filson's Map. 

Washington, 1931. 1st ed. Illus. Facsimile folding map laid in. 63pp. Orig. boards, paper cover 

label, d/j. A fine copy in a slightly worn d/j. $225.00 

Limited to 300 copies. 

 

226.  JOHNSON, Cecil.  British West Florida, 1763-1783. New Haven: Yale University Press, 

1943. 1st ed. xii, 258pp. Map frontis., folding map. Orig. cloth.  Fine.          $100.00 

 

227.  JOHNSON, Charles E.  An Address Delivered Before the Medical Society of North 

Carolina, at Its Second Annual Meeting, in Raleigh, NC: Printed at the office of the "Southern 

Weekly Post," 1854.  1st ed. 139pp. Orig. cloth. Some scattered foxing and dampstaining, else a 

bright copy, very good or better. $300.00 

In the first address, Johnson sought to discount the commonly held view that malaria is an airborne 

contagion. He was roundly criticized for his ideas, and thus at the Society's fifth meeting he 

returned to answer his critics, particularly the strictures of Dr. Satchwell, in his second address. 

NUC locates only the UNC copy.  Thornton 6934.  

 

228.  (WEST VIRGINIA). (MERCER CO.). JOHNSTON, Davie E. A History of Middle New 

River Settlements and Contiguous Territory. Huntington, WV: Standard Ptg. & Pub. Co., 1906. 1st 

ed. 500, xxxi pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Ex-library, bookplate, rear 

pocket, else very good. Long section on the Civil War period. HOWES J-160.  $100.00 

 

229.  JOHNSTON, George Milligen.  A Short Description of the Province of South-Carolina, 

With An Account of the Air, Weather, and Diseases, at Charles-Town.  Written in the Year 1763. 

London. 1770. 96pp. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Internally clean. Very 

good.   $12,500.00 

First edition of this important account of South Carolina in the mid-18th century.  Johnston, a 

doctor, was the chief medical officer of the British Army in South Carolina.  He writes extensively 

on the diseases of the area, in addition to the climate, weather, and local foods.  He specifically 

discusses several kinds of fevers, as well as cholera, dysentery, and pleurisy, noting a particularly 

virulent form of that disease which often attacks the slave population.  He also includes a chapter 

on the local Indian tribes - including the Catawbas, Cherokees, Creeks, and Chickasaws - and the 

role they played in the late French and Indian War.  Scarce on the market; no copies have appeared 

at auction since the Streeter Sale in 1967. 

 Many sources, including Howes, enter with Milligen as the author's surname. It was, but he 

later assumed the last name of a relative named Johnston. HOWES M621, "aa." STREETER SALE 

1131. SABIN 49086. ESTC T99069.  

 

230.  JONES, Charles C[olcock], Jr.  Hernando De Soto. The Adventures Encountered and the 

Route Pursued by the Adelantado during His March through the Territory Embraced within the 

Present Geographic Limits of the State of Georgia. Savannah, GA: Printed for the Author, 1880. 1st 

ed. 42, [1] pp. Portrait frontis. Later calf-backed cloth, original printed wrappers bound in. Very old 

water damage to top margin, else a very good copy. Compliments slip from Jones affixed to front 

free endpaper. On De Soto's exploration of Georgia. HOWES J-196.              $150.00 

 

231.  JONES, Charles C[olcock], Jr.  Historical Sketch of Tom-Chi-Chi, Mico of the 

Yamacraws. Albany: Joel Munsell, 1868. 1st ed. 133 pp. Orig. boards, printed paper spine label. 

Boards sunned, wear to spine ends, corners and front outer hinge, spine label neatly removed, else 

very good.                    $300.00 

HOWES J-198. De Renne II, p. 704. Bibliotheca Munselliana, p.154. The first book-length 

biography of the legendary Yamacraw chief, which remains a standard source on his life. "The large 
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minded and heroic Indian chief, who welcomed Oglethorpe to the lands of his nation, and fed and 

protected the infant colony during those early years, when disease and the Spaniards threatened its 

existence, well deserved a biography. No hero of the colonies of North America, even the loud 

boasting John Smith, the zealous yet humane Roger Williams, or the noble Oglethorpe himself, 

better deserved as an enduring monument than Tomo-Chi-chi. ... Mr. Jones has done full justice to 

his subject, by fortifying the facts of his biography with undoubted authorities" Field 796. 

 

232.  (VIRGINIA). JONES, Hugh.  The Present State of Virginia. N.Y.: Reprinted for Joseph 

Sabin, 1865. Engraved vignettes. 152pp. Later 3/4 morocco and marbled boards, newly rebacked in 

matching cloth. A very good copy. $350.00 

Howes J-126. This reprint of the 1724 edition limited to 50 copies. "Interesting and highly 

important" -- Howes.  

 

233.  JONES, Jo. Seawell.  A Defence of the Revolutionary History of the State of 

North-Carolina from the Aspersions of Mr. Jefferson. Boston: Charles Bowen; Raleigh: Turner and 

Hughes, 1834. 1st ed. xii, 343pp. Orig. cloth, gilt spine. Very old waterstain to lower free corner of 

first few leaves, light scattered foxing, a few penciled names on endpapers, else very good. $400.00 

Howes J-234. Thornton 7068. Relates largely the history of the administration of Josiah Martin, the 

last of the royal governors in North Carolina, followed by several chapters on the succeeding Whig 

government, and material on the Revolutionary period. Jones blames any defects in the current 

state of North Carolina on the negligence of Jefferson's presidency. 

 

234.  JONES, Joseph.  Letters of Joseph Jones of Virginia. 1777-1787. Washington: Department 

of State, 1889. 1st ed. xiv,157pp. bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in 3/4 green morocco, raised spine 

bands, original printed wrappers bound in. Some chipping to wrappers, faint foxing to endpapers, 

else very good.       $450.00 

Howes J-233. One of 250 numbered copies. Inscribed by the editor on the front wrapper: "Mr. 

Moncure D. Conway with the best respects of Worthington C. Ford." Conway was a leading 

Abolitionist minister. Relates to Southern military operations and to Virginia politics in peacetime. 

 

235.  JONES, Virgil Carrington.  The Hatfields and the McCoys. Chapel Hill: The University of 

North Carolina Press, [1948]. 1st ed. xiii, 293pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. 

Spine panel of d/j sunned, chipped, else very good. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper, 

"This book is especially inscribed to William P. Goodwin, with the compliments of Freida and Ray. 

V. C. Jones, Oakton Va., March 2, 1957." On the most famous American feud. $100.00 

 

236.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). Journal of the State Convention of South Carolina; Together with 

the Resolution and Ordinance. Printed by Order of the Convention. Columbia, SC: Johnston & 

Cave, Printers to the Convention, 1852. 1st ed. 45 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Unopened; spine 

rubbed; light foxing, small water stain to front cover and some leaves, else a very good copy. 

 $375.00 

HOWES S-781. Sabin 87431. Turnbull III, p. 146. South Carolina first considered secession from 

the United States in 1832, in response to the Nullification Act, and again in 1852, before finally 

seceding in December 1860. The State Convention of 1852 passed an ordinance proclaiming the 

right of secession. "Marks the evolution of States Rights opinion, from mild nullification to the final 

break." Howes. 

 

237.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). JULIEN, Carl.  Beneath So Kind a Sky. The Scenic and 

Architectural Beauty of South Carolina. Introduction by Chapman J. Milling. Columbia: University 

of South Carolina Press, 1947. Large 4to. Profusely illus. with black and white photos. Very good in 

orig. cloth. $150.00 
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238.  (TENNESSEE). (MEMPHIS). KEATING, J[ohn] M[cLeod]. History of the City of 

Memphis and Shelby County, Tennessee, with Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Some of 

Its Prominent Men and Pioneers. Syracuse, NY: D. Mason & Co., 1889. 1st ed. 2 Vols. 694; 703 pp. 

Portrait frontis., portraits, map. Later cloth, A.e.g. Very good or better copy. Presentation inscription 

on obverse of frontis., "To My dear pet, my daughter, Connie M. Keating, J. M. Keating."  Also 

inscribed on the final leaf of Vol. 1 "The end, J. M. Keating." $500.00 

 

239.  (VIRGINIA). KEGLEY, F.B.  Kegley's Virginia Frontier. The Beginning of the Southwest. 

The Roanoke of Colonial Days. 1740-1783. Roanoke, Va., 1938. 1st ed. 4to. Illus. folding maps. 

786pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

Howes K-26. Limited to 1,000 copies. 

 

240.  KEMBLE, Frances Anne.  Journal of a Residence on a Georgian Plantation in 1838-1839. 

N.Y., 1863. 1st ed. 337pp. plus advts. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $275.00 

Howes K-70. 

 

241.  KENNEDY, Louise Venable.  The Negro Peasant Turns Cityward. Effects of Recent 

Migrations to Northern Centers. New York: Columbia University Press, 1930. 1st ed. 8vo. 273pp. 

Original dark blue, gilt stamped cloth. Name of previous owner on front free end paper and title 

page, else bright and near fine. Scarce. A pioneer work in the field.       $125.00  

 

242.  KERCHEVAL, Samuel.  A History of the Valley of Virginia. Winchester, VA.; Samuel H. 

Davis, 1833. [3]-486pp. Very good copy in later antique style calf-backed marbled boards.  $1250.00 

Howes K-102. Thomson 668. Streeter Sale 1336. Sabin 37611. Field 822. Kercheval's text is an 

important and quite rare account of the settlement of the Ohio Valley, the western parts of Virginia 

and Pennsylvania, Indian conflicts, captivities, etc., largely taken from Doddridge's Notes on the 

Indian Wars(1824). A second edition with some new material was printed in 1850, but omitted 

Manheim's captivity and a chapter on slavery. Howes describes the book as "one of the best 

collections on early border wars," and Field states that "copies of either edition have become 

scarce, the first being much the most difficult to procure." "The first part of Kercheval's History 

relates to the settlement and history of the Shenandoah Valley. He was assiduous in interviewing the 

old timers and has assembled a large body of fact and tradition." -Streeter.   

 

243.  (PERRY, BENJAMIN). KIBLER, Lillian Adele.  Benjamin F. Perry, South Carolina 

Unionist. Durham: Duke University Press, 1946. 1st ed. Illus. xviii, 562pp. Fine in d/j. $100.00 

 

244.  KILLENS, John Oliver.  The Cotillion or One Good Bull Is Half the Herd. Original 

pictorial cloth, non-priceclipped dust jacket. New York: Trident Press, [1971].          $200.00 

First edition. A fictional study of upper class Black society, presented to the author of the definitive 

study of the Black upper class of Boston. Presentation inscription from the author on front free 

endpaper: "For Adelaide-Friendship and Black Blessings-John O. Williams, 1-31-71 and best 

wishes for your own work-John." Adelaide Cromwell Hill (1919-2019), a prominent sociologist and 

a granddaughter of John Wesley Cromwell, was the first Black instructor at Hunter College and at 

Smith College. She was the author of several books on Black history and a study of Boston's Black 

upper class. Near fine. 

 

245.  (NORTH CAROLINA). (PITT CO.). KING, Henry T. Sketches of Pitt County: A Brief 

History of the County, 1704-1901. Raleigh, NC: Edwards & Broughton Printing Company, 1911. 

1st ed. 263 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Cloth speckled, light shelfwear, 

else a very good copy. Much space devoted to Revolutionary and Civil Wars. $175.00 
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246.  KINGSTON, W. H. G.  In the Wilds of Florida: A Tale of Warfare and Hunting. London: T. 

Nelson and Sons, 1880. 1st ed. 461pp. Frontis., plates. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. A very good copy, 

Servies 6804.       $100.00 

 

247.  KNAUSS, James Owen.  Territorial Florida Journalism. Deland: The Florida State 

Historical Society, 1926. 1st ed. xiii,250pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, folding facsimiles in rear 

pocket. Orig. cloth-backed boards, printed paper labels, housed in publisher's board slipcase. Fine. 

One of 360 numbered copies.                $175.00 

 

248.  [KNIGHT, Henry Cogswell].  Letters from the South and West; by Arthur Singleton, Esq. 

Boston: Richardson and Lord, 1824. 1st ed.159pp. Orig. marbled boards, rebacked in period style 

calf. A very good copy. $1250.00 

Howes K-212.  Clark, Travels in the Old South, II:212. "The account is in the form of six letters 

from Philadelphia, 1814; from Washington, 1816; from Virginia, 1816, from Kentucky, 1818; from 

New Orleans, 1819; and from the Gulf of Mexico, 1819.  "[Knight's] observations about the 

character of the people, the way of living, and the peculiarities of sections, including phraseology, 

are informative and helpful.  A matter of great interest to him was slavery.  While he did not approve 

of it, he recognized what he saw, both the good and the bad side of slave life, with impartiality"--

Clark. 

 

249.  (VIRGINIA).  LANCASTER, Robert A.  Historic Virginia Homes and Churches. Phila.: 

Lippincott, 1915. 1st ed. 4to. With 316 illus. xviii, 527pp. A fine copy in orig. pictorial cloth, t.e.g.   

                             $325.00 

Howes L-51. Limited edition. A very attractive and desirable Lippincott printing. 

 

250.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). (SPARTANBURG CO.).  LANDRUM, J[ohn] B.O.  History of 

Spartanburg County. Embracing an Account of Many Important Events and Biographical Sketches 

of Statesmen. Divines and Other Public Men, and the Names of Many Others Worthy of Record in 

the History of Their County. Atlanta: The Franklin Printing and Publishing Co., 1900. 1st ed. 

vii,739pp. Later cloth, all edges marbled. A few leaves tape repaired, else a very good copy. 

HOWES L-63. $175.00 

 

251.  LANIER, Sidney.  Florida: Its Scenery, Climate, and History. With an Account of 

Charleston, Savannah, Augusta, and Aiken; a Chapter for Consumptives; Various papers on Fruit-

Culture; and a Complete Hand-book and Guide. Phila.: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1876. 336pp. 

Frontis., illus. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. Very good or better. HOWES L-86. BAL 11247. Servies 

6023.         $150.00 

 

252.  (GEORGIA).  LANNING, John Tate.  The Spanish Missions of Georgia. With 

illustrations by Willis Physioe. Chapel Hill, (1935). 1st ed. xi, 321pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. A fine 

untrimmed copy in d/j. $125.00 

Howes L-92. "Autograph edition, limited to 525 numbered and signed copies". 

 

253.  (VIRGINIA).  (FREDERICK CO.).  LATHROP, J.M and DAYTON, A.W.  An Atlas of 

Frederick County, Virginia From Actual Surveys. Phila.: D.J. Lake & Co., 1885.  Small folio.  1st 

ed. 42, (20)pp.  13 hand colored maps, most double page, some folded.  Orig. cloth rebacked.  

Otherwise a near fine copy. $1250.00 

Rare.  OCLC locates only 5 copies.  Shows property owners and lot sizes.  Includes business 

directories on most maps. 

 

254.  LAWSON, John.  History of North Carolina. Charlotte, NC: Observer Printing House, 
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1903. xv,171pp. double-columned. Folding map frontis., facsimile. Orig. cloth. Light speckling to 

cloth, light scattered foxing, else very good. "Lawson was unfortunate; burned alive by Tuscarora 

Indians in 1711, his book, in 1737, was issued by an Irish bookseller and attributed to John 

Brickell"--HOWES L-155. $125.00 

 

255.  LE CATO, N[athaniel] J. W.  The Curse of Caste. Original pictorial cloth. New York: 

Walker-Ellerson Publishing Co., [1903].       SOLD 

First edition. Inscribed on front pastedown "From the Publishers." A scarce novel on race relations 

by a prolific Black author. Spine lightly sunned, light wear to spine ends, else very good. 

 

256.  LE PAGE DU PRATZ, Antoine.  The History of Louisiana, or of the Western Parts of 

Virginia and Carolina.... London, 1763. Two volumes. 12mo. 1, vii, [1], 368pp. plus 2 folding maps; 

[4], 272pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards, gilt maroon morocco labels. A near fine set, 

complete with 1/2 titles. In a cloth slipcase.               $5000.00 

Howes L-266. Clark I:75. Pilling 2261. Graff 2463. Rader 2219. Sabin 40122. Raines, p. 73. 

Streeter Sale 130. Field 911. Wheat Transmississippi 158. First English language edition of one of 

the most useful contemporary authorities on French Louisiana, based on the author's sixteen-year 

residence there. He offers a great deal of useful information relative to the Natchez and other 

Mississippi tribes, and his work as a whole has been the basis for many later studies of the period. 

"...Valuable for showing French claims to southern territory east of the Mississippi and for 

particulars concerning Indian nations there" - Howes. Of particular interest is a short account of 

Louis de St. Denis' expedition to New Mexico in 1715. "...A curious mixture of history, travel 

narrative, tall stories, and reminiscences...touch[ing] upon almost every phase of Louisiana in his 

time..." - Clark. There is a folding plan of New Orleans and a "Carte de la Louisiane," which shows 

a large eastward-flowing Missouri River. 

 

257.  LEDERER, John.  The Discoveries of John Lederer, In Three Several Marches from 

Virginia, to the West of Carolina, and other parts of the Continent: Begun in March 1669, and ended 

in September 1670. Together with A general Map of the whole Territory which he traversed.  

Collected and Translated out of the Latine from his Discourse and Writings, by Sir William Talbot, 

Baronet.  (Rochester, N.Y., 1902).  30pp. Orig. cloth-backed boards, paper label on front cover.  

Map. One of 300 copies. Reprint of the original edition, published in London, 1672. Fine. Howes L-

178. Sabin 39676. Streeter 1097. "Lederer's work is the first record of the exploration of the 

Piedmont and of the Blue Ridge range. His explorations helped greatly in opening trade 

communications with the Indians of the Southeast interior.--Streeter. $150.00 

 

258.  LEE, Henry.  Memoirs of the War in the Southern Department of the United States. 

Washington, 1827. 2nd ed., revised. 466pp. A very good copy in orig. full calf with leather spine 

label.       $400.00 

Howes L-202. 

 

259.  LEE, Henry.  Memoirs of the War in the Southern Department of the United States. Phila.: 

Bradford and Inskeep, 1812. 1st ed. 2 Vols. [4],423;[4],486pp. Portrait frontises. Orig. boards, 

rebacked in period-style paper and printed paper labels. Boards rubbed, scattered foxing and toning, 

very old waterstain to top free corner of first few leaves of Vol. One, else a very good , fully 

untrimmed copy.       $2000.00 

HOWES L-202. Clark I:269. Shaw & Shoemaker 25839. Sabin 39741. DAB XI,pp.107-8. Lee, 

father of Robert E. Lee, was a friend and confidante of Washington until the latter's death. He 

served heroically under Greene and relates the events of battles with Tarleton and other British 

troops, largely effecting discouragement of the British faction in the Carolinas. Lee resigned his 

commission in 1781, assuming that the war was over, and before long turned to politics, serving as 
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governor of Virginia from 1792 to 1795. While imprisoned in 1808-9 for debt, he wrote his 

memoirs, mainly to pay off creditors. He died in 1818. 

 

260.  LEE, Henry.  Memoirs of the War in the Southern Department of the United States. A New 

Edition With Revisions and a Biography of the Author by Robert E. Lee. N.Y., 1869. Illus. 620pp. 

Howes L-202. Very good copy in later cloth.       $125.00 

 

261.  LEGARE, Hugh Swinton. Writings of Hugh Swinton Legare, Late Attorney General and 

Acting Secretary of the United States: Consisting of a Diary of Brussels, and Journal of the Rhine; 

Extracts from His Private and Diplomatic Correspondence; Orations and Speeches.... Charleston, 

SC: Burges & James, 1846. First edition. Two volumes. lxxii, 558; 598pp. Portrait. Original cloth. 

Slight edgewear. Very good. $500.00 

Legare (1797-1843) was a southern lawyer and intellectual who opposed the attempts of South 

Carolina's radicals to nullify the Tariff of 1832. He served as attorney general of South Carolina 

from 1830 to 1832, opposing John Calhoun's theory of state sovereignty and right to secession. He 

became U.S. charge d'affaires in Belgium in 1832, was U.S. attorney general under President John 

Tyler in 1841, and replaced Daniel Webster as Secretary of State for a month before his death in 

1843. This edition of his writings was edited by his sister and begins with an extended biographical 

notice. 

 

262.  (SOUTH CAROLINA).  LEIDING, Harriette K.  Historic Houses of South Carolina. 

Phila., 1921. 1st ed. Illus. map. 318pp. Howes L-237. A very good copy in orig. cloth. In publisher's 

slipcase.       $175.00 

 

263.  (FLORIDA).  LEONARD, Irving A., trans.  Spanish Approach to Pensacola, 1689-1693. 

Foreword by James A. Robertson. Introduction and notes by Irving A. Leonard. Albuquerque: 

Quivera Society, 1939. Illus. maps. xvii, 323pp. Orig. cloth-backed boards. Very good copy. $300.00 

Limited to 550 numbered copies. 

 

264.  (KENTUCKY). LESTER, William Stewart.  The Transylvania Colony. Spencer, IN, 1935. 

xv, 288pp. Very good in orig. cloth. Scarce.                 $200.00 

 

265.  (FLORIDA).  Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury, to the Chairman of the Committee 

on Public Lands, Transmitting Documents in Relation to Land Claims in Florida. House Doc. 156. 

1st Congress, 1st Session. Washington: Printed by Gales & Seaton, 1824. 1st ed. 356pp. Later cloth. 

Light scattered foxing, else very good. Servies 1203. Investigation into trying to untangle the 

Spanish colonial land records to understand Florida land claims , deriving from Spanish law, royal 

orders, decrees and regulations from local governors, and custom and usage.             $150.00 

 

266.  (LEWIS, Charles Bertrand).  Field, Fort and Fleet; Being a Series of Brilliant and 

Authentic Sketches of the Most Notable Battles of the Late Civil War, Including Many Incidents and 

Circumstances Never Before Published in Any Form by M. Quad. (pseudonym). Detroit: Detroit 

Free Press Publishing Company, 1885. 1st ed. vii, 520pp. Frontis, illus, portraits, plates. Orig. 

pictorial blindstamped cloth. a.e.g. Near fine. $650.00 

Dornbusch III 465. "Sold by subscription only". Charles Bertrand Lewis was an American 

journalist who joined the Detroit Free Press in 1869 and became well-known for his accounts of the 

civil war.  This book is a collection of important battles and sketches from the civil war and has 

numerous mentions of African-American involvement. Scarce in the trade.  

 

267.  LEWIS, George E.  The Indiana Company 1763-1798. A Study in Eighteenth Century 

Frontier Land Speculation and Business Ventures. Glendale, Cal.: A.H. Clark, 1941. 1st ed. Portrs. 
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maps. 358pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $125.00 

 

268.  LICHTENSTEIN, Gaston.  Thomas Jefferson As War Governor; Also Three Travel Articles 

and Some North Carolina History. Richmond, 1925. 1st ed. Illus. 112pp. Orig. boards, d/j. Near 

fine.                          $100.00 

 

269.  LIDE, R[obert] W[ilkins].  Loyalties in Black and White. [Columbia, SC: R.L. Bryan Co., 

1940]. 1st ed. 12mo, 116pp. Original green cloth. Near fine in lightly worn, very good plus with a 

light dampstain on rear panel. Very scarce, exceedingly so in the dustjacket. Illustrated with three 

full page photographic portraits of former slaves. Essays on the relations between former slaves and 

their former owners, intended to demonstrate the "deep friendship, loyalty, and devotion which 

existed between them." -- p. 3. Although the table of contents suggests that the chapters in the book 

were written by various persons, the entire text, excepting some quoted passages, appears to be 

Lide's own words. In ch. XI, he discusses Douglas Southall Freeman's article, "The Negroes in 

Richmond History." Turnbull V, p. 452. $175.00 

 

270.  (VIRGINIA).  LITTLE, John P.  History of Richmond. Reprinted from the Southern 

Literary Messenger. Richmond, 1933. Illus. 303pp. Fine in d/j.  A reprint of Howes L-386, limited to 

682 copies.       $125.00 

 

271.  (AFRICA).  LIVINGSTONE, David.  Missionary Travels and Researches in South Africa; 

Including a Sketch of Sixteen Years' Residence in the Interior of Africa, and a Journey from the 

Cape of Good Hope to Loanda on the West Coast; Thence across the Continent, down the River 

Zambesi, to the Eastern Ocean. London: John Murray, 1857. 1st ed. Folding frontis. Illus. (one 

folding). x,687,8pp. Orig. cloth, spine repaired, else a very good copy.  $350.00 

 

272.  LOCKEY, Joseph Byrne.  East Florida, 1783-1785: A File of Documents Assembled, and 

Many of Them Translated. Edited, with a Foreword, by John Walton Caughey. Berkeley: University 

of California Press, 1949. 1st ed. xxiv,764pp. 3/4 brown morocco, raised spine bands, original 

printed wrappers bound in. Faint scattered foxing to endpapers, else near fine. Gephart 3636.$250.00 

 

273.  (SOUTH CAROLINA).  LOGAN, John H.  A History of the Upper Country of South 

Carolina, from the Earliest Periods to the Close of the War of Independence. Charleston: S.G. 

Courtenay, 1859. 1st ed. Volume One (all published). xi, 521pp. Very good in later cloth.     $300.00 

Howes L-433. Scarce. 

 

274.  [LONGSTREET, Augustus Baldwin]. Georgia Scenes, Characters, Incidents, &c., in the 

First Half Century of the Republic. By a Native Georgian. New-York: Harper & Brothers, 1847. 2nd 

ed. 214 pp. 12 Plates. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Cloth rubbed, some light wear to spine ends, light 

scattered foxing, else a very good copy. Sketches of Georgia lives. HOWES L-448. Wright I-1728. 

 $200.00 

 

275.  [LONGSTREET, Augustus Baldwin].  Georgia Scenes, Characters, Incidents, &c. in the 

First Half Century By a Native Georgian. Augusta: Printed at the S.R. Sentinel Office, 1835. 1st ed. 

235pp. Later cloth. Title page repaired, , light scattered foxing, lacks pp. 141-144. HOWES L-448, 

"b." Wright I:1728. Sketches of Georgia life. $250.00 

 

276.  [LOUISIANA NATIVE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION].  Address of the Louisiana 

Native American Association, to the Citizens of Louisiana and the Inhabitants of the United States. 

New-Orleans: Printed by D. Felt & Co., 1839. 1st ed. 20pp. Removed. Light scattered foxing and 

toning, else very good. On the subject of foreign naturalization in the United States. $200.00 
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277.  LYNCH, John R.  The Facts of Reconstruction. New York: The Neale Publishing 

Company, 1913. 1st ed. 325pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Near fine.         $650.00 

"Lynch was one of the black Congressmen from Mississippi during Reconstruction. His book is an 

unabashed effort to justify Reconstruction. There is considerable emphasis on local Mississippi 

politics and events of the era, as well as national politics with Mississippi involvement. Lynch was 

not a radical activist by any means; he insisted that black goals were non-intrusive ones. The book 

includes an interesting account of an interview between Lynch and President Cleveland" Krick 290. 

 

278.  (MacCORKLE, WILLIAM ALEXANDER).  MacCORKLE, William Alexander.  The 

Recollections of Fifty Years of West Virginia. New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1928. 1st ed. 

xiv,633pp. Portrait frontis., plates, portraits. Orig. cloth, T.e.g., non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. 

MacCorkle was a lawyer, financier, and governor of West Virginia from 1893-1897. He writes about 

being a circuit rider. $200.00 

 

279.  (WEST VIRGINIA).  MacCORKLE, William Alexander. The White Sulphur Springs. 

The Traditions, History, and Social Life of the Greenbrier White Sulphur Springs. New York: The 

Neale Publishing Company, 1916. 1st ed.410pp. Frontis., plates, maps. Orig. cloth. Very good or 

better. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper: "Mrs. Jane Prince Dice with the warmest 

regards of the Author, Charleston, W.Va., Jly 19, 1916. W. A. MacCorkle." Krick 297. "The Springs 

was one of the favorite watering spots of prominent 19th Century Southerners. Governor 

MacCorkle's informal history of the resort provides interesting material on some of the leading men 

who made it their headquarters for rest and recreation."                               $250.00 

 

280.  (WEST VIRGINIA). MacCORKLE, William Alexander.  The White Sulphur Springs. 

The Traditions, History, and Social Life of the Greenbrier White Sulphur Springs. N.Y.: The Neale 

Publishing Company, 1916. Illus. 410pp. Fine in d/j. $400.00 

Krick 297. "The Springs was one of the favorite watering spots of prominent 19th Century 

Southerners. Governor MacCorkle's informal history of the resort provides interesting material on 

some of the leading men who made it their headquarters for rest and recreation." 

 

281.  (WEST VIRGINIA). MacCORKLE, William Alexander.  The White Sulphur Springs. 

The Traditions, History, and Social Life of the Greenbrier White Sulphur Springs. Charleston, WV: 

[Neale Publishing Co.], 1924. Illus. 410pp. Original cloth, t.e.g., dust jacket. Fine in the seldom see 

dust wrapper. $300.00 

Krick 297."The Springs was one of the favorite watering spots of prominent 19th century 

Southerners. Governor MacCorkle's informal history of the resort provides interesting material on 

some of the leading men who made it their headquarters for rest and recreation." 

 

282.  MacKAY, Alex[ander]. Western World; or, Travels in the United States in 1846-47: 

Exhibiting Them in Their Latest Development, Social, Political, and Industrial; Including a Chapter 

on California. Phila.: Lea & Blanchard, 1849. 2 Vols. 1st American ed. 312;316 pp. Orig. cloth. 

Spine ends worn, light foxing, else very good to near fine. $300.00 

HOWES M-117, "Judicious commentary based on extensive travels." Mackay arrived at Halifax in 

January 1846 and proceeded through North and South Carolina, by water to Mobile, through the 

lower South and up the Mississippi to Louisville. He left the continent in early 1847, after having 

travelled north through Pittsburgh, Niagara Falls, Montreal and New York. 

      "Mackay was objective and unbiased in his data regarding the South. His analysis of the region 

takes up about one-third of the two volumes. He warned of the dangers of forming impressions from 

a few days' observation of its `floating population' encountered on steamboats, in railway 

carriages, and in barrooms. `In the South particularly,' he continued, `one must get out of the 

current if he would appreciate society aright.' As an evaluation of the overall picture of the South 
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this scholarly work ranks as one of the foremost accounts of the period." --Clark III, 353. 

 

283.  (JONES, CHARLES C.).  MALLARD, R[obert] Q.  Montevideo-Maybank: Some 

Memoirs of a Southern Christian Household in the Olden Time; or, the Family Life of the Rev. 

Charles Colcock Jones, D.D., of Liberty county, Ga. By His Son-in-Law. Richmond:  Presbyterian 

Committee of Publications, [1898]. 1st ed. 87pp. Portrait frontis., plates. Orig. cloth. Very good. 

Biography of the  Rev. Charles Colcock Jones, father of the prominent Civil War historian of the 

same name.  The elder Jones was a professor of ecclesiastical history at Columbia (S.C.) Theological 

Seminary (1835-8, 1847-50), and the secretary of the Presbyterian Board of Domestic Missions in 

Philadelphia (1850-7). He is best remembered for his efforts to educate the slaves of Liberty County, 

Georgia.               SOLD 

 

284.  MALONEY, Walter C. A Sketch of the History of Key West, Florida. An Address 

Delivered at the Dedication of the New City Hall, July 4, 1876, at the Request of the Common 

Council of the City. Newark, NJ: Printed at the Advertiser Printing House, 1876. 1st ed. 85,[1]pp. 

Errata. Lithographic frontis., two lithographic plates. Orig. printed wrappers. Faint scattered foxing 

to wrappers, else near fine.           $2250.00 

Servies 6031. Rare, Worldcat locates six copies. "Probably not more than two hundred copies'-

Rerick 2:616. We cannot trace any copies in the trade for the last 100 years. The first history of Key 

West. 

 

285.  MANN, Horace.  Slavery: Letters and Speeches. Boston: B.B. Mussey & Co., 1851. 1st ed. 

xii,564pp. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Very light uniform toning, the slightest rubbing to cloth, else a 

near fine copy. $600.00 

Sabin 44323. Horace Mann (1796-1854), attorney, state senator, anti-slavery Congressman, is most 

remembered as an education reform. As the First Secretary of the Massachusetts Board of 

Education, he did much to improve the quality of public education in the state. He served as an 

anti-slavery Whig in Congress from 1848- 1853 and this is a compilation of his letters and writings. 

 

286.  (KENTUCKY).  [MARSHALL, Humphrey]. History of Kentucky. Exhibiting an 

Account of the Modern Discovery; Settlement; Progressive Improvement; Civil and Military 

Transactions; and the Present State of the Country. Frankfort, 1824. Second edition, enlarged. 2 

vols. [iv], [48], 465, 8; vi, 524pp. A very good set in later antique style full calf with red leather 

spine labels. Faint embossed stamp on the title page from the Sondley Library.                                    

         $2750.00 

Howes M-313. Coleman 3245. "Most valuable early Kentucky history with the fullest treatment of 

border wars and massacres." (Howes) The second edition includes Rafinesque's "Ancient Annals of 

Kentucky" in Volume I. 

 

287.  MARSHALL, Thomas Maitland. A History of the Western Boundary of the Louisiana 

Purchase, 1819-1841. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1914. 1st ed. xiii, 266 pp. Folding 

map frontis., maps (incl. folding). Very good in orig. cloth. An attempt to view in its entirety the 

history of the western boundary of the Louisiana Purchase. HOWES M-321. $100.00 

 

288.  MARTIN, Francois-Xavier.  The History of North-Carolina From The Earliest Period. New 

Orleans, 1829. Two Volumes. (12),326,(2),(114);(iv),412pp. Old library stamps on title pages, else a 

very good set in new antique style calf-backed boards.               $3000.00 

Howes M333. Jumonville 671, 672. American Imprints 39436. An important early history, the first 

devoted entirely to the state, by the prolific lawyer-historian Martin. The set seems to be quite 

scarce; Jumonville locates five copies only. This was issued the same year as the author's history of 

Louisiana. Books from this period in such original condition are most unusual. 
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289.  (MARYLAND).  (BALTIMORE).  MATCHETT, (Richard J.).  Matchett's Baltimore 

Director, (sic); (for 1842) or Register of Householders, Corrected up to June, 1842; Containing a list 

of Street, Lanes, Alleys, Wharves, &c and a variety of other useful information. Baltimore, (1842). 

Includes 40pp. of advts. 40,iv, (61)-475, (1), 20, (13)pp. A very good copy bound in Old cloth 

board, newly rebacked in matching cloth.  $450.00 

Spear p.39. pp. (416)-475 comprises a "Register of the Colored Householders in the City of 

Baltimore." 

 

290.  McALLISTER, J.T.  Virginia Militia in the Revolutionary War. McAllister's Data. Hot 

Springs, VA, [1913]. 337pp. Very good in orig. cloth. Howes M-12. $225.00 

 

291.  McCOLL, Nellie Thomas.  Old Folks at Home. [New York: The De Vinne Press] Privately 

Printed, 1921. 1st ed. 186pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. cloth, spine gilt, T.e.g. Memoir 

of life at Three Creeks Plantation in Marlboro, South Carolina, before the Civil War. The final third 

is devoted to the author's brothers and father in the war. $100.00 

 

292.  McCONNELL, John Preston.  Negroes and Their Treatment in Virginia from 1865 to 

1867. Pulaski, Va.: B.D. Smith & Brothers, [1910]. 1st ed. 126pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Front 

wrapper chipped, else very good or better. The author would become president of Radford 

University, whose library bears his name. His book records the "unprecedented revolution" of early 

Reconstruction in Virginia, when "the negroes passed in two years from chattel slavery to full 

citizenship" with "less demoralization of society in Virginia than in most of the other Southern 

States." He chronicles that "unhappy period which culminated in the enfranchisement of the blacks 

by congressional act." Haynes 11748. Not in Blockson. $250.00 

 

293.  McCRADY, Edward.  Address Delivered to the South Carolina Military Academy, at the 

Annual Commencement, German Artillery Hall, Charleston, S.C., July 27th, 1887. Charleston, SC: 

Walker, Evans & Cogswell Co., Printers, 1887. 1st ed. 26pp. Orig. printed wrappers.  Tiny chip 

from lower fixed corner of front wrapper, else very good or better. Presentation inscription from the 

author at head of front wrapper: "Daniel  Ravenel, Esq. with compliments of E. McC."          $100.00 

 

294.  (SOUTH CAROLINA).  McCRADY, Edward.  The History of South Carolina Under the 

Proprietary Government, 1670-1719. N.Y., 1897. 1st ed. Large folding map. ix, 762pp. Very good in 

orig. cloth. Howes M-73.       $275.00 

 

295.  McDOUGLE, Ivan E.  Slavery in Kentucky 1792-1865. (Lancaster), 1918. 125pp. Very 

good in orig. cloth. $175.00 

 

296.  (LOUISIANA).  McGINTY, Garnie W.  Louisiana Redeemed: The Overthrow of Carpet-

Bag Rule 1876-1880.  New Orleans, LA: Pelican Publishing Company, [1941].  1st ed. (8), 264, (8) 

pp. Portrait frontis; maps; charts. A very good copy in later cloth. $125.00 

 

297.  (VIRGINIA).  McILVAINE, H.R., ed.  Journals of the Council of the State of Virginia (July 

12, 1776-November 29, 1786). 3 vols. About 1900pp. Richmond, 1931-32-52. A fine set in orig. 

cloth. An essential source for the study of the American Revolution.                $175.00 

 

298.  (VIRGINIA).  McILWAINE, H.R., ed.  Legislative Journals of the Council of Colonial 

Virginia. Richmond, 1918. Large, thick 4tos. Three vols. Very good in orig. canvas-backed boards. 

Limited to 500 sets.        $450.00 

 

299.  McILWAINE, H.R., ed.  Official Letters of the Governors of the State of Virginia(July 
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1,1776-Feb.27,1783). Richmond, 1926, 28, 29. Three vols. 410; 567; 510pp. Orig. cloth. Volume I 

is Patrick Henry's Letters, Volume II is Jefferson's Letters and Volume III is Thomas Nelson's and 

Benjamin Harrison's Letters. A fine set in original cloth. An invaluable reference for the study of the 

American Revolution.       $225.00 

 

300.  (MARYLAND).  McMAHON, John V.L.  An Historical View of the Government of 

Maryland, from Its Colonization to the Present Day. Volume I [all published]. Baltimore, 1831. 1st 

ed. xvi, 539pp. Howes M-166. Very good in orig. cloth.   $200.00 

 

301.  (NORTH CAROLINA).  McMURTRIE, Douglas C.  Eighteenth Century North Carolina 

Imprints, 1749-1800. Orig. cloth. Illus. with reproductions. Orig. cloth. Chapel Hill: University of 

North Carolina Press, 1938.       $275.00 

First edition. Limited to 200 copies. A fine copy. 

 

302.  McMURTRIE, Douglas C.  The Mississippi Banking Act of 1809. Including a Facsimile 

Reprint of the Apparently Unique Original Edition Printed at Natchez in 1811, and Now Preserved 

in the British Museum. Chicago: The Black Cat Press, 1936. 10, 10pp. Facsimiles. Orig. cloth with 

paper label, housed in custom red morocco-backed folding box. Fine. Limited to 60 copies. The 

publisher's copy with his bookplate.                      $125.00 

 

303.  McWHORTER, Lucullus Virgil.  The Border Settlers of Northwestern Virginia from 1768 

to 1795 Embracing the Life of Jesse Hughes and Other Noted Scouts of the Great Woods of the 

Trans-Allegheny, with Notes and Illustrative Anecdotes. With preface and additional notes by W. E. 

Connelley and a sketch of the author by J. P. Maclean. Hamilton, OH, 1915. 1st ed. Illus. 509pp. A 

fine copy in orig. cloth. $400.00 

Howes M-192. Very scarce: less than 1000 copies were printed. 

 

304.  (VIRGINIA).  MEADE, Bishop [William].  Old Churches, Ministers and Families of 

Virginia. Phila., 1894. Two vols. Illus. 490; 496pp. Howes M-462. A very good set in orig. cloth. 

Contains a wealth of local and genealogical history.       $150.00 

 

305.  MEADE, Bishop [William].  Old Churches, Ministers and Families of Virginia. Phila.: J.B. 

Lippincott & Co., 1861. 2 Vols. 490;496pp. Plates. Contemporary 3/4 polished calf and marbled 

boards, raised spine bands, compartments decorated in gilt, brown morocco spine labels, marbled 

endpapers, all edges marbled. A very good or better copy. HOWES M-462. Contains a wealth of 

local and genealogical history. With the bookplate of noted Philadelphia book and print collector, 

Joseph Y. Jeanes. $200.00 

 

306.  MEEK, A[lexander] B.  Romantic Passages in Southwestern History; Including Orations, 

Sketches, and Essays. Mobile: S.H. Goetzel & Co., 1857. 330pp. Orig. cloth. A fine copy in a cloth 

slipcase. $250.00 

Howes M-475. Contains material on Alabama, Mississippi, and Florida, including accounts of the 

Creek Indians and the Mexican War.  

 

307.  (WALTHALL, Edward C.).  Memorial Addresses on the Life and Character of Edward C. 

Walthall (Late a Senator from Mississippi), Delivered in the Senate and House of Representatives, 

Fifty-fifth Congress, Second and Third Sessions. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1899. 

1st ed. 153pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. embossed cloth, light wear to spine ends and corners, light 

scattered foxing, else very good. Walthall was a Confederate general, lawyer, and Senator from 

Mississippi. $150.00 
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308.  (SOUTH CAROLINA). MERIWETHER, Robert L.  The Expansion of South Carolina, 

1729-1765. Kingsport, TN, 1940. 1st ed. viii, 294pp. Maps. Orig. cloth. Very good. $125.00 

 

309.  MERRITT, Elizabeth.  James Henry Hammond, 1807-1864. Johns Hopkins University 

Studies in Historical and Political Science. Series XLI, no. 4. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 

1923. 1st ed. 8vo, 151pp. Original printed wraps. A crisp, partially unopened, near fine copy. The 

first, and for many years, the only biography of the South Carolina politician, who served as U.S. 

Representative (1835-36), governor of South Carolina (1842-44), and U.S. Senator (1857-60). 

Hammond was a fierce advocate of slavery, "King Cotton," states’ rights, and the death penalty for 

abolitionists. In 1860, he backed away from his earlier support of secession, arguing that it was not 

in the best interests of the South. He thereafter retired from politics and died of natural causes in 

1864.  "Well-researched" -- CWB II, 76. $125.00 

 

310.  MICHAUX, F[rancois] A. Travels to the Westward of the Allegany Mountains, In the States 

of Ohio, Kentucky, and Tennessee, and Return to Charlestown, Through the Upper Carolinas.... 

London: J. Mawman, 1805. 1st ed. in English. xvi, 350pp. Folding map frontis. Circa 1900 paper 

covered boards with paper spine and printed paper spine label. Bookplate of former owner, else a 

near fine copy.                  $2000.00 

Three editions of Michaux's Travels were published in London in 1805. The present edition, 

translated by B. Lambert and published by J. Mawman, is the scarcest and much preferred of the 

three. Michaux was commissioned by the French government in 1801 to sell his father's tree 

plantations in Charleston. His journey lasted from August 1801 until March 1803, during which 

time he travelled extensively throughout the eastern, central, and southern U.S. Among his stops 

were Lexington and the horse farms of Kentucky; Nashville and Jonesborough, Tennessee; 

Morganton, North Carolina; and Chester, Columbia, and finally Charleston, South Carolina. He 

comments heavily on the flora and fauna of Georgia and the Carolinas, as well as on the health of 

the cotton and tobacco trades. A highly interesting account of a journey during which the author 

compiled much information for his later work, The North American Sylva. HOWES M-579. Clark 

II, 106. Graff 2780. 

 

311.  (VIRGINIA).  The Militia Law of Virginia. Richmond: Printed by Ritchie and Dunnavant, 

1858. 1st ed. 118pp. Orig. self-wrappers. Light scattered foxing, else very good. Regulations for 

local militia including design and material of officers' swords. SOLD 

 

312.  (MARYLAND).  (FREDERICK CITY).  MILLER, Charles W. General Directory of 

Frederick City, and a Business Directory of Frederick County. Frederick, MD: W.T. Delapaine & 

Company, 1886. 1st ed. 334pp. Wood engraved frontis. Illus. advts. Orig. cloth, some etching. A few 

marginal pencil notes. Very good. $450.00 

 

313.  MILLER, Kelly.  Race Adjustment Essays on the Negro in America. N.Y. & Washington: 

Neale Publishing Co., 1908. 1st ed. 306pp. Orig. cloth, t.e.g. A very good copy.       $375.00 

Krick 321. A very good and scarce Neale imprint. Miller, a black, was a professor of sociology at 

Howard University. This copy belonged to George Washington Cable and bears his stamp on the 

flyleaf. 

 

314.  MILLS, Robert. Statistics of South Carolina, Including A View of Its Natural, Civil, and 

Military History, General and Particular. By Robert Mills, of South Carolina, P.A. Engineer and 

Architect. Charleston, S.C.: Hurlbut and Lloyd. [D.A. Borrenstein, printer, Princeton, N.J.]. 1826. 

[1-half title], [1 blank], x, [17]-782, 47 [appendix], [1-errata] pp. Folding table. The map, which 

Howes notes is "not in all copies," is absent. Bound in quarter cloth with original blue paper-

covered boards [a bit shaken, gutter cloth worn, spine chipped], original paper spine label [chipped]. 
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Foxed and browned. Good+.                                                                                        $500.00 

"A history of everything connected with the State of South Carolina, of general or local interest." 

Sabin. Predicting that "a glorious destiny awaits South Carolina," Mills writes on its first 

settlements, population and growth, wealth, political organization, establishment of independence, 

government, natural resources, military operations, agriculture, banking, the penal code, the major 

cities. Material is included on the resident Indians. Howes M627. II Turnbull 156. Sabin 49118. 

Pilling 2589. Brinley Sale 3879.  

 

315.  (ABOLITION SOCIETIES).  Minutes of the Proceedings of the Fourth Convention from 

the Abolition Societies Established in Different Parts of the United States, Assembled at 

Philadelphia, on the Third Day of May, One Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Seven, and 

Continued, by Adjournments, until the Ninth Day of the Same Month, Inclusive. Phila.: Printed by 

Zachariah Poulson, Junior, 1797. 1st ed. 59pp. Disbound. A very good, clean copy.      $2250.00 

HOWES M-652. Evans 31686. Afro-Americana 495. The American Convention for Promoting the 

Abolition of Slavery was the first national based anti-slavery organization. This convention 

condemned efforts by American to supply foreign countries with slaves, seeking total abolition of 

the trade. However, it also had a paternal attitude towards formally enslaved people, urging them to 

|avoid gaming in all its varied forms" and to attend the |schools and places of worship" that the 

Convention established for them.  

 

316.  (MISSIONARIES).  The Missionary's Fate: A Prophecy. Original seven-page manuscript 

with five original watercolor drawings. Original 3/4 black morocco, cloth endpapers. Inner hinges 

tape-repaired, internally very good or better. Oblong folio.               SOLD 

An anonymous work "Dedicated to Miss Minnie Jenks by The Author [title page inscription] about 

a young woman off to teach the Asanese but who "reached wild Africa’s shore." "Natives of a 

sunnier strand, Who now her blood and flesh demand. They edge their teeth with iron files And 

point the nails upon each hand." The illustration shows just this with an elephant and lion in the 

background. The next page shows the missionary on the ground, while the cannibals wave a foot 

and leg about and fight over her belongings. This is followed by another illustration showing the 

chief wearing her bonnet and carrying her parasol, while others wear bits of her clothes. The final 

illustration is a roomful of weeping relations, who have received the hymnbook, a handkerchief, and 

a lock of hair. From the clothes and furnishings this work would appear to date from the 1840s. The 

illustrations are done with great skill as is the cruelly humorous verse (clearly either a relation or 

close friend of Minnie Jenks).  

 

317.  MITCHELL, D[avid] W.  Ten Years in the United States: Being an Englishman's Views of 

Men and Things in the North and South. By...formerly Resident in Richmond, Virginia. London: 

Smith, Elder and Co., 1862. 1st ed. xii, 332pp. Frontis. Orig. plum cloth. Spine faded and top of 

front board faded. Very good. $500.00 

Howes M-674. Clark III, 474. Sabin 48671. "Favorable account of the South and its peculiar 

institution." - Howes. Mitchell lived in the United States from 1848 to 1858 and wrote with the 

object of explaining the causes of the Civil War to the world. The frontispiece of a mining camp 

scene is not mentioned by Howes. 

 

318.  MITCHELL, Samuel Augustus & YOUNG, James Hamilton.  Map of the States of 

Louisiana, Mississippi & Alabama. Phila.: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1835. Engraved hand-colored 

pocket map, 18 x 22 inches. Orig. gilt-decorated red morocco boards. Two minute holes at folds, 

else fine. $2500.00 

Ristow, American Maps and Mapmakers, pp. 303-304, 309-313. Schwartz and Ehrenberg, The 

Mapping of America, p. 255. Tooley, pp. 260-1. Insert indices with "Steam Boat Routes" and 

"Principal Stage Routes, through the States of Louisiana, Mississippi & Alabama." Decorative 
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vignettes on border depicting a bald eagle looking down on a steamboat and sailing ship at top, 

fruit bowl at bottom. 

   Mitchell was one of the leading map publishers of the 19th century. He joined with Young to 

produce precise, geographically balanced maps. In 1832 they published a Travellers Guide through 

the United States: A Map of the Roads, Distances, Steam boats & Canal Routes &c. This was 

reissued several times and led them to produce a series of Tourist Pocket Maps beginning in 1834. 

This pocket map from 1835 includes the sort so information in the Travellers Guide, mileage 

markers along main roads and waterways, and the indices of steamboat and stage routes. 

 

319.  MONTLEZUN, Baron de.  Voyage Fait dans les Années 1816 et 1817, de New-Yorck à La 

Nouvelle-Orléans, et de L'Orénoque au Mississippi.... Paris: Gide Fils, 1818. Two volumes. 372; 

408pp. Half titles in each volume. Antique style half calf and marbled boards. Overall internally 

quite clean. Very good. $1500.00 

Howes M-749. Monaghan 1083. Clark II:222. The author arrived in Virginia in 1816. After visiting 

Madison and Jefferson, he sailed to New York, and then went by sea to New Orleans, where he 

spent several months. He then went to Havana for three months before going to Charleston for a 

month to complete his American sojourn. A veteran of the French Army during the American 

Revolution, his strong Royalist sentiments led to many criticisms of American democracy, as well as 

a conviction that the sale of Louisiana by Napoleon was illegitimate. This is the only edition. Rare. 

 

320.  MOORE, Francis. A Voyage to Georgia. Begun in the Year 1735. Containing, an Account of 

the Settling the Town of Frederica, in the Southern Part of the Province; And a Description of the 

Soil, Air, Birds, Beasts, Trees, Rivers, Islands, &c....Also a Description of the Town and County of 

Savannah.... London: Printed for Jacob Robinson, 1744. [2],108,[2]pp. Half title. Later three-

quarter burgundy morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt with raised bands. Light wear and rubbing 

to binding. A few spots of foxing, occasional light tanning, top edge of text block closely trimmed, 

just touching a few letters (no loss of text), expert repair to closed tear on final leaf. Bookplate on 

front pastedown (see below). Very good.             $11,500.00 

Howes M763, "b." Streeter Sale 1155. Field 1085. Clark I:125. De Renne, p.117. Vail 428. 

Willingham 5. European Americana 744/153. ESTC T131063. Moore arrived in Georgia in 

February of 1736, having sailed from England with Gov. James Oglethorpe.  His account describes 

his stay in Georgia through June.  He was appointed keeper of stores at the new settlement of 

Frederica, located on Sea Island in the southern part of the present state of Georgia.  "His journal 

makes excellent reading.  It begins with the daily happenings on the voyage from England....It then 

discusses the various Indian tribes, the location of their lands, Oglethorpe's dealings with them, 

incidents in the life of Tomo-chi-chi, the system of land grants, descriptions of Savannah and 

Frederica, and an account of the air, soil, rivers, roads, and other matters" - Clark.  "A work of 

genuine merit, acquainting us especially with the condition of Savannah and the adjacent 

region...and with those preliminary negotiations which resulted in a postponement of impending 

hostilities between Georgia and Florida" - Winsor. "This chatty journal gives a delightful 

account...it is in many ways a highly descriptive travelogue and does much to document the natural 

history of the colony and its coastal expansion to Frederica and Florida" - Willingham.  Moore 

returned to England after this initial sojourn, but was back in Georgia from 1738 until 1743, when 

he returned to England and published this book. This copy was previously in the library of West 

Indies planter and politician, Bryan Edwards (1743-1800).   Edwards is best known as the author 

of THE HISTORY, CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL, OF THE BRITISH COLONIES IN THE WEST 

INDIES, first published in 1793.  He was a supporter of slavery and favored regulation (but not 

abolition) of the slave trade.  He was also quite critical of the French treatment of African slaves on 

Haiti, no doubt fearing the slave rebellion being fomented on French-ruled Haiti might migrate to 

British-controlled Jamaica.  Edwards was elected to the American Philosophical Society in 1774, 

and as a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1794. John Fleming paid $1000 for the Streeter copy in 
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1967. 

 

321.  MOORE, George H.  Notes on the History of Slavery in Massachusetts. N.Y., 1866. 1st 

ed. 256pp. plus advts. Fine in orig. cloth.  $250.00 

 

322.  MOORMAN, J. J.  The Virginia Springs, and Springs of the South and West. Phila.: J.B. 

Lippincott & Co., 1859. xxvii, [25]-403pp. Folding bird's eye view frontis., five lithographic plates, 

folding map. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Rebacked, orig. cloth laid down, contemporary gift 

inscription, bookplate, else very good.             $300.00 

Guidebook to the springs of Virginia and their health-nurturing qualities. Business label of author 

"Resident Physician at the White Sulphur Springs" tipped on to front pastedown.  

 

323.  (VIRGINIA).  [MOORMAN, John J.].  A Guide to the Virginia Springs: Giving, in 

Addition to the Routes and Distances, a Description of the Springs, and also of the Natural 

Curiosities of the State. Staunton, VA: Robert Cowan, 1851. 1st ed. 16mo. 141pp. Folding map 

frontis. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Fine copy. SOLD 

Haynes 12564. Guidebook to the springs of Virginia and their health-nurturing qualities. 

 

324.  MORGAN, A[lbert] T[almon].  Yazoo; or, on the Picket Line of Freedom in the South. A 

Personal Narrative. Washington, DC: Published by the Author, 1884. 1st ed. 512pp. Orig. cloth. 

Very good. Firsthand account of Reconstruction by a Wisconsin carpetbagger who served as sheriff 

and tax collector in Yazoo, Mississippi. Much about Black suffrage. Morgan fled the state under 

threats of death. $300.00 

 

325.  (TENNESSEE).  MORRIS, Eastin.  The Tennessee Gazetteer, or Topographical Dictionary; 

Containing a Description of the Several Counties, Towns, Villages, Post Offices, Rivers, Creeks, 

Mountains, Valleys, &c... To which is Prefixed a General Description of the State...  Nashville: W. 

Hasell Hunt, 1834. 1st ed. 178, [18]pp. Orig. calf-backed printed boards. Some rubbing and light 

dampstaining to binding, but a very nice copy of a book which, when found, is usually in terrible 

condition.                   $2500.00 

Rare, excessively so in this condition. This early Nashville imprint is the first gazetteer devoted 

exclusively to Tennessee. The work also contains a condensed history of the state. American 

Imprints 25834 locates 4 copies and Tennessee Imprints 1153 adds 2 others. HOWES M-824. 

Streeter III, 1667. Allen, Some Tennessee Rarities 36. Sabin 50811. 

 

326.  (WEST VIRGINIA). (PENDLETON CO.). MORTON, Oren F. A History of Pendleton 

County, West Virginia. Franklin, WV; Published by the Author, 1910. 1st ed. viii, 493 pp. Folding 

map frontis., illus. A very good or better copy. Section devoted to county's military history. HOWES 

M-850. $125.00 

 

327.  (WEST VIRGINIA).  MYERS, S.  Myer's History of West Virginia. N.p., n.d. [1915]. 1st 

ed. Two vols. Illus. map. 560; 488pp. A very good set in orig. cloth. Scarce.       $125.00 

 

328.  NASSAU, Robert Hamill.  In an Elephant Corral, And Other Tales of West African 

Experiences. N.Y.: The Neale Publishing Company, 1912. 1st ed. 180pp. A fine copy in a pictorial 

binding. Krick 336. A scarce Neale imprint. $125.00 

 

329.  (MARYLAND).  NEAD, Daniel W.  The Pennsylvania-German in the Settlement of 

Maryland. Illustrated by Julius F. Sachse. Lancaster, Pa., 1914. Orig. cloth.       $125.00 

 

 


